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This Issue: 

Revised Aid Codes C1-C9, D1-D9 and 
Aid Code 76 
The revised limited scope aid codes will accommodate undocumented individuals as well as those 
who have not yet met the Federal Deficit Reduction Act (DRA) citizenship and identity 
requirements. More information can be found on www.medi-cal.ca.gov > Publications > 
Provider Manuals > Part 1-Medi-Cal Program and Eligibility > OBRA and IRCA (obra). These 
revised aid codes read as follows:  
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p1 Revised Aid Codes C1-C9 , 
D1-D9 and Aid Code 76 

p2 Crossover Only Provider 
Form (MC 0804) 

Training Seminars: 
Want to learn more about the 
Denti-Cal program? Come to one 
of our training seminars. Go to 
our website to Reserve Your Spot. 

No seminars in May. 

If you’d like more information 
about upcoming seminars, visit 
www.denti-cal.ca.gov and check 
the current Provider Seminar 
Schedule. 

Code Benefits SOC Program/Description 

C1 Restricted to pregnancy and 
emergency services 

No OBRA Aliens and Unverified Citizens. Covers eligible aliens who do 
not have satisfactory immigration status and unverified citizens. 

C2 Restricted to pregnancy and 
emergency services 

Yes OBRA Aliens and Unverified Citizens. Covers eligible aliens who do 
not have satisfactory immigration status and unverified citizens. 

Aid to the Aged – Medically Needy, SOC. 

C3 Restricted to pregnancy and 
emergency services 

No OBRA Aliens and Unverified Citizens. Covers eligible aliens who do 
not have satisfactory immigration status and unverified citizens. 

Blind – Medically Needy. 

C4 Restricted to pregnancy and 
emergency services 

Yes OBRA Aliens and Unverified Citizens. Covers eligible aliens who do 
not have satisfactory immigration status and unverified citizens. 

Blind – Medically Needy, SOC. 

C5 Restricted to pregnancy and 
emergency services 

No OBRA Aliens and Unverified Citizens. Covers eligible aliens who do 
not have satisfactory immigration status and unverified citizens. 

AFDC – Medically Needy. 
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Code Benefits SOC Program/Description 

C6 Restricted to pregnancy and 
emergency services 

Yes OBRA Aliens and Unverified Citizens. Covers eligible aliens who do not have satisfactory immigration status and 
unverified citizens. 

AFDC – Medically Needy SOC. 

C7 Restricted to pregnancy and 
emergency services 

No OBRA Aliens and Unverified Citizens. Covers eligible aliens who do not have satisfactory immigration status and 
unverified citizens. 

Disabled – Medically Needy. 

C8 Restricted to pregnancy and 
emergency services 

Yes OBRA Aliens and Unverified Citizens. Covers eligible aliens who do not have satisfactory immigration status and 
unverified citizens. 

Disabled – Medically Needy, SOC. 

C9 Restricted to pregnancy and 
emergency services 

No OBRA Aliens and Unverified Citizens. Covers eligible aliens who do not have satisfactory immigration status and 
unverified citizens. 

MI – Child. Covers medically indigent persons under 21 who meet the eligibility requirements of medical indigence. 
Covers persons until the age of 22 who were in an institution for mental disease before age 21. Persons may continue 
to be eligible under aid code 82 until age 22 if they have filed for a State hearing. 

D1 Restricted to pregnancy and 
emergency services 

Yes OBRA Aliens and Unverified Citizens. Covers eligible aliens who do not have satisfactory immigration status and 
unverified citizens. 

MI – Child SOC. Covers medically indigent persons under 21 who meet the eligibility requirements of medically 
indigent. 

D2 Restricted to pregnancy and 
emergency services 

No OBRA Aliens – Not PRUCOL and Unverified Citizens – Long Term Care (LTC) services. Covers eligible undocu-
mented aliens in LTC who are not PRUCOL and unverified citizens. Recipients will remain in this aid code even if 
they leave LTC. For more information about LTC services, refer to the OBRA and IRCA section in this manual. 

Aid to the Aged – Long Term Care (LTC). Covers persons 65 years of age or older who are medically needy and in 
LTC status. 

Providers Note: Long Term Care services refers to both those services included in the per diem base rate of the LTC 
provider, and those medically necessary services required as part of the patient’s day-to-day plan of care in the LTC 
facility (for example, pharmacy, support surfaces and therapies). 

D3  Restricted to pregnancy and 
emergency services  

Yes  OBRA Aliens – Not PRUCOL and Unverified Citizens – Long Term Care (LTC) services. Covers eligible undocu-
mented aliens in LTC who are not PRUCOL and unverified citizens. Recipients will remain in this aid code even if 
they leave LTC. For more information about LTC services, refer to the OBRA and IRCA section in this manual. 

Aid to the Aged – Long Term Care (LTC), SOC. Covers persons 65 years of age or older who are medically needy and 
in LTC status. 

Providers Note: Long Term Care services refers to both those services included in the per diem base rate of the LTC 
provider, and those medically necessary services required as part of the patient’s day-to-day plan of care in the LTC 
facility (for example, pharmacy, support surfaces and therapies).  

D4  Restricted to pregnancy and 
emergency services 

Yes  OBRA Aliens – Not PRUCOL and Unverified Citizens – Long Term Care (LTC) services. Covers eligible undocu-
mented aliens in LTC who are not PRUCOL and unverified citizens. Recipients will remain in this aid code even if 
they leave LTC. For more information about LTC services, refer to the OBRA and IRCA section in this manual. 

Blind – Long Term Care (LTC), SOC. 

Providers Note: Long Term Care services refers to both those services included in the per diem base rate of the LTC 
provider, and those medically necessary services required as part of the patient’s day-to-day plan of care in the LTC 
facility (for example, pharmacy, support surfaces and therapies).  
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Code Benefits SOC Program/Description 

D6 Restricted to pregnancy and 
emergency services 

No OBRA Aliens – Not PRUCOL and Unverified Citizens – Long Term Care (LTC) services. Covers eligible undocu-
mented aliens in LTC who are not PRUCOL and unverified citizens. Recipients will remain in this aid code even if 
they leave LTC. For more information about LTC services, refer to the OBRA and IRCA section in this manual. 

Disabled – Long Term Care (LTC). 

Providers Note: Long Term Care services refers to both those services included in the per diem base rate of the LTC 
provider, and those medically necessary services required as part of the patient’s day-to-day plan of care in the LTC 
facility (for example, pharmacy, support surfaces and therapies). 

D7 Restricted to pregnancy and 
emergency services 

Yes OBRA Aliens – Not PRUCOL and Unverified Citizens – Long Term Care (LTC) services. Covers eligible undocu-
mented aliens in LTC who are not PRUCOL and unverified citizens. Recipients will remain in this aid code even if 
they leave LTC. For more information about LTC services, refer to the OBRA and IRCA section in this manual. 

Disabled – Long Term Care (LTC), SOC. 

Providers Note: Long Term Care services refers to both those services included in the per diem base rate of the LTC 
provider, and those medically necessary services required as part of the patient’s day-to-day plan of care in the LTC 
facility (for example, pharmacy, support surfaces and therapies). 

D8 Restricted to pregnancy and 
emergency services 

No OBRA Aliens and Unverified Citizens – Pregnant Woman. Covers eligible pregnant alien women who do not have 
satisfactory immigration status and unverified citizens. 

MI – Confirmed Pregnancy. Covers persons aged 21 years or older, with confirmed pregnancy, which meet the eligi-
bility requirements of medically indigent. 

D9 Restricted to pregnancy and 
emergency services 

Yes OBRA Aliens and Unverified Citizens – Pregnant Woman. Covers eligible pregnant alien women who do not have 
satisfactory immigration status and unverified citizens. 

MI – Confirmed Pregnancy SOC. Covers persons aged 21 or older, with confirmed pregnancy, which meet the eligi-
bility requirements of medically indigent but are not eligible for 185 percent/200 percent or the MN programs. 

D5  Restricted to pregnancy and 
emergency services  

Yes  OBRA Aliens – Not PRUCOL and Unverified Citizens – Long Term Care (LTC) services. Covers eligible undocu-
mented aliens in LTC who are not PRUCOL and unverified citizens. Recipients will remain in this aid code even if 
they leave LTC. For more information about LTC services, refer to the OBRA and IRCA section in this manual. 

Blind – Long Term Care (LTC), SOC. 

Providers Note: Long Term Care services refers to both those services included in the per diem base rate of the LTC 
provider, and those medically necessary services required as part of the patient’s day-to-day plan of care in the LTC 
facility (for example, pharmacy, support surfaces and therapies).  

Aid Code 76 Revised 

The revised Aid Code 76 provides limited scope benefits with no SOC. The revised code reads as follows: 

 

Code Benefits SOC Program/Description 

76  Restricted to 60-day post-
partum services  

No  60-Day Postpartum Program. Provides Medi-Cal at no SOC to women who, while pregnant, were eligible for, applied 
for, and received Medi-Cal benefits. They may continue to be eligible for all postpartum services and family planning. 
This coverage begins on the last day of pregnancy and ends the last day of the month in which the 60th day occurs.  
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Crossover Only Provider Form (MC 0804) 
Pursuant to Federal Code of Regulations, Title 42 USC 1396(a)(a)(10)(E)(i), the Department of Health Care Services (DHCS)  created the 
Crossover Only Provider Form, MC 0804. This form was created to streamline the process for authorizing Crossover Only Providers to 
submit claims for reimbursement of Medicare cost sharing amounts for services rendered to a dual-eligible beneficiary. These are benefi-
ciaries who are eligible for coverage by Medicare (Medicare Part A, Part B, or both) and Medi-Cal (dual eligible).  

Typically, claims for services rendered to dual-eligible beneficiaries are processed by Medicare first, and then the provider must bill Denti
-Cal with the Medicare EOMB to coordinate benefits up to the Denti-Cal SMA. If the claim does not have any crossover procedures cov-
ered by Medicare, the provider can submit a request directly to Denti-Cal following all submission requirements and criteria. 

Exception: If the provider is not a Medicare provider, they can submit directly to Denti-Cal. They need to indicate they are not a Medi-
care provider. 

Effective immediately, Medicare providers wishing to obtain authorization from Medi-Cal to submit claims for reimbursement of Medi-
care cost sharing amounts are not required to submit a complete application package. In order to use this form the provider/applicant 
must be currently enrolled in Medicare, must not be enrolled in Denti-Cal and must be providing services to dual eligible beneficiaries. 
Crossover Only providers need to fill out MC 0804 and submit the completed form to DHCS in order to receive the authorization to bill 
Medi-Cal for cost sharing amounts.  

Note: Providers who are already enrolled as Denti-Cal providers do not need to complete this form in order to receive payment for 
Crossover claims. If a Crossover Only provider later wishes to enroll as a regular Denti-Cal provider, a complete application package will 
be required and all program requirements must be met.  

HOW TO USE THE MC 0804 FORM: As well as the information required on the current form, additional information for any provider 
not listed on the form must be included.  

• Names, NPIs, CMS Approval Letter, TIN (EIN, ITIN verification) and professional license numbers for each rendering and non 
Denti-Cal enrolled provider who will be rendering services to beneficiaries must be included. This can be placed in Block 10 or at-
tached on a separate sheet of paper.  

• Ensure that all the fields in the form are completely filled out. If a field or section does not apply to you, indicate “not applicable” or 
“N/A”. 

• A copy of your Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) approval letter must be submitted with your completed form. A 
form cannot be processed without a CMS approval letter.  

• Include an original signature on the form.  

• Failure to fill out a completed form and/or failure to submit a CMS approval letter can significantly delay authorization to submit 
claims for reimbursement. 
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An MC 0804 form can be obtained by contacting the Denti-Cal Telephone Service Center at 1-800-423-0507, or by downloading the form 
from the Denti-Cal website (www.denti-cal.ca.gov) by clicking the “Providers” link, Application Forms. The completed form along with 
all required documentation should be mailed to:  

Medi-Cal Dental Program (Denti-Cal)  
Provider Enrollment Division  
P.O. Box 15609 
Sacramento, CA 95852-0609 

http://www.denti-cal.ca.gov�
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETION OF THE 
CROSSOVER ONLY PROVIDER FORM 


 
DO NOT USE staples on this form or on any attachments. 
DO NOT USE correction tape, white out, or highlighter pen or ink of a similar type on this form.  If you must make corrections, 
please line through, date and initial in ink. 
DO NOT LEAVE any question, boxes, lines, etc. blank.  Enter N/A if not applicable to you. 
Omission of any information on this form, or the failure to provide the requested documentation or sign this document may result in 
a significant delay in the authorization of your request. 


You must attach a copy of your Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) approval letter. Authorization to submit claims 
for reimbursement of cost sharing amounts cannot be given without it.  


This “Crossover Only Provider Form” is solely for providers who render services to dual-eligible beneficiaries and who are not 
enrolled in Medi-Cal. A dual-eligible beneficiary is a beneficiary who is eligible for both Medicare and Medi-Cal. A provider 
would fill out this form if they are requesting authorization to bill Medi-Cal for Medicare cost sharing amounts. In order to use 
this form, the provider must meet all of the following conditions: 


• The provider must be Medicare enrolled.  


• The provider must have provided services to a dual-eligible beneficiary.  This means that a provider must have provided 
services to a person who is both Medicare eligible and Medi-Cal eligible.   


• The provider is requesting a new authorization to submit claims for reimbursement for services provided to a dual-
eligible beneficiary, the provider would like to inform the Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) of a change to 
previously submitted information OR the provider is requesting the deactivation of an authorization previously 
granted by DHCS.  


Unless all of the above statements apply, a provider is not eligible to use the “Crossover Only Provider Form.” If a provider 
wishes to be enrolled in Medi-Cal then they must submit a complete Medi-Cal application package.  If you are an existing  
Medi-Cal provider and you wish to add a Medicare number to your existing file, you will need to complete and submit a      
Medi-Cal Supplemental Changes (DHCS 6209) form available at www.medi-cal.gov Provider Enrollment link.  
 
Instructions 
Enter the date you are completing the form. 
NPI— Include the current NPI for the business address indicated in 3a.  
Previously Submitted NPI Number— Only provide if your NPI has changed since your last request was submitted. 
PTAN— Include your PTAN number assigned by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). Please attach a copy 
of your CMS approval letter.  
Action requested — Check the action that applies to your request.  “New request”—  Check if this is the first time you are 
requesting authorization to bill for services provided to a dual-eligible beneficiary and you have not previously received a letter 
from DHCS explaining that you are authorized to bill OR if you have previously submitted a request for deactivation and the 
request for deactivation was processed by DHCS.  


“Change to previously submitted information”— Check if you have previously submitted this form to DHCS and you are 
requesting a change to the information previously provided to DHCS. 


“Deactivation” — Check if you are requesting a deactivation of your file. 
 
I.  Professional Information 
“Type of entity”— Check the box which identifies your business structure.  If your business structure is not listed in the options 
given, check the “other” box and enter your business structure.  
 
1a. “Legal name of provider”— Enter the name listed with the Internal Revenue Service (IRS). 
1b.  “Previously submitted legal name” — If you have changed your legal name with the IRS, enter your new name in item 1a 


and your previous name in item 1b.  
2a. “Business name”— Enter the business name if different than the legal name indicated in item 1a. 
2b. “Business telephone number”— Enter the primary business telephone number used at the business address. A beeper 


number, cell phone, answering service, pager, facsimile machine, biller or billing service, or answering machine shall not 
be used as the primary business telephone.  


2c. “Previously submitted business name” — Enter your former business name if applicable. 



http://www.medi-cal.gov/





 
2d. “Previously submitted business telephone number” if applicable. Enter your new business name in item 2a and your new 


business telephone number in 2b if applicable.   
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3a. “Business address”— Enter the actual business location including the street name and number, room or suite number or 
letter, city, county, state, and nine-digit ZIP code.   


3b. “Previously submitted business address”— Enter the previous business location if your business has moved. Provide the 
new business address in 3a.  


4a. “Pay-to address” is the address at which the provider wishes to receive payment.  The pay-to address should include, as 
applicable, the post office box number, street number and name, room or suite number or letter, city, state, and nine-digit 
ZIP code. 


4b.  “Previously submitted pay-to address” — If you wish to change your pay- to address on file, enter the new pay-to address 
in item 4a and your previous pay-to address in item 4b. 


5a. “Mailing address” is the location at which the applicant or provider wishes to receive general Medi-Cal correspondence.  
  5b. “Previously submitted mailing address” — If you wish to change your mailing address on file, enter your previous mailing 


address in 5b and your new mailing address in 5a. 
6a-6c. Enter each taxonomy code(s) associated with your NPI.  Attach additional sheet(s) if needed. 
6d. If there has been a change in your primary taxonomy code since your last form was submitted, provide the previously 


submitted taxonomy code in item 6d and the new primary taxonomy code in 6a 
7a. Enter the Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN). A TIN is an identification number used by the IRS in the administration of 


tax laws.  Examples of TINs are the following: Employer Identification Number (EIN), Individual Taxpayer Identification 
Number (ITIN), Social Security Number (SSN).  If you do not have an EIN or an ITIN, then provide your SSN in 7c.  If you 
are using an EIN, attach a legible copy of the IRS Form 941, Form 8109-C, Letter 147-C, or Form SS-4 (Confirmation 
Notification) and provide that number in 7a.  If you are using an ITIN, attach a copy of your IRS ITIN notification letter.  


 7b. If applicable, enter previously submitted TIN issued by the IRS. 
 7c. If you do not have an EIN or an ITIN, enter your SSN.   
 8.  Enter your provider type.  “Provider Type” refers to the type of professional service you provide to beneficiaries.  Examples 


of provider types include but are not limited to the following: Physician, Chiropractor, Podiatrist, Medical Transportation 
Provider, Pharmacy, Psychologist, Speech Therapist, Optometrist.  


  9a. If you have a professional license, enter your professional license number.  
  9b. Enter the state of issuance for the professional license. 
  10. Enter other information you wish to provide to DHCS. If you would like to explain an entry on the form, provide that 


explanation in this box.  
 


II.  Signature 
1. Print name of the provider signing the form.   
2. Print name of representative if provider is a business entity.  
3. Provide an original signature of the provider or representative.  Include the city, state, and the date where and when the 


form was signed.   
4. To assist in the processing of the Crossover Only Provider Form, enter the name, e-mail address, and telephone number of 


the individual who can be contacted by Provider Enrollment staff to answer questions regarding the form.  Failure to include 
this information may result in a significant delay in the processing your request.  


 
 


 Remember to attach a legible copy of the following, as applicable: 
 


 Centers for Medicare and Medicaid (CMS) Approval Letter 
 TIN (EIN, ITIN verification)  
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CROSSOVER ONLY PROVIDER FORM  


Important: 
 Read all instructions before completing the form. 
 Type or print clearly, in ink. 
 If you must make corrections, please line through, date, and initial in ink. 
 Do not leave any questions, boxes, lines, etc. blank. Enter N/A if not applicable to 


you. 


FOR STATE USE ONLY 
 
 


Return completed form to: 
Department of Health Care Services 
Provider Enrollment Division 
MS 4704 
P.O. Box 997412 
Sacramento, CA 95899-7412 
(916) 323-1945 


 
 
 
 
 
 


Unless all three of the statements below apply to you, you are not eligible to use this form and must submit a complete 
application package. 
  
  1.  I am a Medicare enrolled provider. 
  2.  I have provided services to a dual-eligible beneficiary. (see instructions for definition) 
  3.  I am requesting authorization to submit claims for reimbursement for services provided to a dual-eligible beneficiary, requesting a change to 


previously submitted information or I am requesting a deactivation of my provider file. 
__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
DATE:        


NPI used for billing Medicare:   
 
 


Previously submitted NPI (if applicable):  
 


 
PTAN (Medicare Identification Number):________________________________________________ 
 
(Attach a copy of your Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services [CMS] provider approval letter.)  
 
Action requested (check[ ] if applicable)  


   New request 


   Change to previously submitted information 


   Deactivation of provider file 


I.  PROFESSIONAL INFORMATION 
Type of entity 


 Sole Proprietor (unincorporated)   Partnership  
  Nonprofit Corporation—Type of nonprofit: 


_____________________________________________________ 
                                                                                                                                                   


  Professional Medical Corporation—Corporate 
Number:________________________________ 


  Other: 
_____________________________________________________ 


 1a. Legal name of provider (as listed with the IRS)           


 1b. Previously submitted legal name (if applicable) 


   2a. Business name, if different from legal name 2b.  Business telephone number 
  (       )  


   2c. Previously submitted business name (if applicable) 


 
2d. Previously submitted business telephone number                      


( if applicable) 
  (       ) 


   3a. Business address (number, street)   City County State Nine-digit ZIP code 


   3b. Previously submitted Business address (number, street)              
(if applicable) 


  City   County   State  Nine-digit ZIP code 


   4a. Pay-to address (number, street) 


 
City State Nine-digit ZIP code 
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   4b. Previously submitted pay-to address (number, street) (if applicable) City State Nine-digit Zip code 


   5a. Mailing address (number, street) 


 
City State Nine-digit ZIP code 


   5b. Previously submitted mailing address (number, street) (if applicable) 


 
City State Nine-digit ZIP code 


  6a. Primary Taxonomy Code  6b. Taxonomy Code  6c. Taxonomy Code 


  6d. Previously submitted taxonomy code (if applicable) 


 7a. Taxpayer Identification Number (EIN, ITIN) (attach 
copy of EIN verification or ITIN notification letter) 


 7b.Previously submitted TIN (EIN, ITIN)  (if applicable)  7c. Social Security Number (if applicable) 
 
 
___ ___ ___ — ___ ___ — ___ ___ ___ ___ 


 8. Provider Type (see instructions)   9a. Professional license number (if applicable)  9b. Professional license state of issuance 


 10.  Explanations or other information you wish to provide  (attach additional pages if needed)  


II.  Signature 
1.  Printed legal name            (last)                                                             (first)                                                           (middle)                                             (Jr., Sr., etc.) 


2.  Printed name of representative (if an entity or business name is checked above) (last)                           (first)                         (middle)                         (Jr., Sr., etc.) 


3. Original signature of provider or representative (if this provider is an entity other than an individual or sole proprietor) 
 


Executed at:    ,     on  
 (city)  (state)  (date) 


4. Representative/ Contact person’s information 


Contact person’s name                             (last)                                                       (first)                                              (middle)                                                     (gender) 


  male     female          
Title/Position   E-mail address   Telephone number 


  (          ) 
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May 2011


Dear Denti-Cal Provider:


Enclosed is the most recent update of the Medi-Cal Dental Program Provider Handbook (Handbook).  
The pages reflect changes made to the Denti-Cal program during the month of May 2011. These 
changes are indicated with a vertical line next to the text. 


The following list indicates the pages that have been updated for the first quarter Handbook 
release.Previously released bulletins can be found on the “Denti-Cal Provider Bulletins” page of the 
Denti-Cal Web site: http://www.denti-cal.ca.gov/.


Remove these Pages Insert these Pages


Letter to Doctor


Entire Section Entire Section


How To Use This Handbook


Entire Section Entire Section


Section 2 - Program Overview


Pages 2-23 to 2-24 Pages 2-23 to 2-24


Section 3 - Enrollment Requirements


Pages 3-1 to 3-2 Pages 3-1 to 3-2


Section 4 - Treating Beneficiaries


Pages 4-27 to 4-28 Pages 4-27 to 4-28


Pages 4-41 to 4-50 Pages 4-41 to 4-50


Section 7 - Codes


Pages 7-3 to 7-4 Pages 7-3 to 7-4


Pages 7-15 to 7-30 Pages 7-15 to 7-30


Section 8 - Fraud Abuse Quality of Care
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Thank you for your continual support of the Medi-Cal Dental Program. If you have any questions, 
please call (800) 423-0507.


Sincerely, 


DENTI-CAL


CALIFORNIA MEDI-CAL DENTAL PROGRAM







P.O. Box 15609   •   Sacramento, CA 95852-0609   •   (800) 423-0507   •   (916) 853-7373


May 2011


Dear Doctor:


We are pleased to provide you with the Medi-Cal Dental Program Provider Handbook (“Handbook”).


The purpose of this Handbook is to give dental care professionals and their staff a concise 
explanation of billing instructions and procedures under the California Medi-Cal Dental (Denti-Cal) 
Program. It is designed to assist you in your continued participation in the Denti-Cal Program. 


We trust you will find the Handbook useful and that it will be maintained as a working document. 
Please do not hesitate to visit the Denti-Cal Web site at http://www.denti-cal.ca.gov/ or call upon 
Denti-Cal for further assistance.


Sincerely,


Jon Chin, Acting Chief


Medi-Cal Dental Services Division


Department of Health Care Services


Jeff Seybold, Vice President


State Government Programs, Denti-Cal


California Medi-Cal Dental Program


Delta Dental of California



http://www.denti-cal.ca.gov/





P.O. Box 15609   •   Sacramento, CA 95852-0609   •   (800) 423-0507   •   (916) 853-7373







How To Use This Handbook
This Handbook is your primary reference for information about the Denti-Cal Program, as well as 
submission and processing of all necessary documents. The Handbook contains detailed instructions for 
completing Denti-Cal claims, Treatment Authorization Requests, Resubmission Turnaround Documents, 
Claim Inquiry Forms and other billing forms for dental services, and should be consulted before seeking 
other sources of information.


The Handbook is organized into 12 major sections:


Section 1 - Introduction 


Section 2 - Program Overview


Section 3 - Enrollment Requirements


Section 4 - Treating Beneficiaries


Section 5 - Manual of Criteria and Schedule of Maximum Allowances


Section 6 - Forms


Section 7 - Codes


Section 8 - Fraud, Abuse and Quality of Care


Section 9 - Special Programs


Section 10 - Glossary


Section 11 - Denti-Cal Bulletin Index


Section 12 - Index


The Table of Contents provides an overview of all major sections and subsections in the Handbook.


Bulletin information released between January through May 2011 has been incorporated into the 
Handbook. Please refer to the Denti-Cal Bulletin Index for the page where the information may be 
found.
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Dental Materials of Choice


The Denti-Cal Program wants all providers to 
understand the important distinction between 
a beneficiary’s entitlement to a medically 
necessary covered dental service and your 
professional judgment of which dental 
material is used to perform the service. 


In general, a Denti-Cal beneficiary is entitled 
to covered services that are medically 
necessary. The choice of dental material used 
to provide a specific service lies within the 
scope of the professional judgment of the 
dentist.


Providers may not bill beneficiaries for the 
difference between the Denti-Cal fee for 
covered benefits and the UCR fee.


Payment Policies


Denti-Cal will only pay for the lowest cost 
procedure that will correct the dental 
problem. For example, Denti-Cal cannot allow 
a porcelain crown when a restoration would 
correct the dental problem. A dental office 
cannot charge Denti-Cal more than it charges 
a private beneficiary for the services 
performed. The dental office should list its 
UCR fees when filling out the claim, TAR or 
NOA, not the SMA.


For tax purposes, Denti-Cal uses Form 1099 to 
report earnings to the Internal Revenue 
Service (IRS) for each billing provider who has 
received payment from Denti-Cal during the 
year. Federal law requires that Denti-Cal mail 
1099 forms by January 31 of each year to 
reflect earnings from January 1 through 
December 31 of the previous year.


It is the provider's responsibility to make 
certain Denti-Cal has the correct billing 
provider name, address and Taxpayer 
Identification Number (TIN) or Social Security 
Number (SSN) that correspond exactly to the 
information the IRS has on file. If this 
information does not correspond exactly, 
Denti-Cal is required by law to apply a 28 
percent withholding to all future payments 
made to the billing provider. To verify how tax 
information is registered with the IRS, please 
refer to the preprinted label on IRS Form 941, 
“Employer's Quarterly Federal Tax Return,” or 
any other IRS-certified document. The 
provider may also contact the IRS to verify 
how a business name and TIN or SSN are 
recorded.


If a provider does not receive the 1099 form, 
or if the tax or earnings information is 
incorrect, please contact Denti-Cal at (800) 
423-0507 for the appropriate procedures for 
reissuing a correct 1099 form.


Assistant Surgeons


Assistant surgeons should bill Denti-Cal using 
Procedure D6199/D7999 (as applicable) and 
may be paid 20% of the surgical fee paid to 
the primary surgeon (dentist or physician) 
provided the following is submitted with the 
claim:


The operating report containing the name 
of the assistant surgeon;


Proof of payment to the primary surgeon.


Surgical fees include major maxillofacial and 
orthognathic procedures, as well as trauma 
surgery, and include all associated 
extractions. All other procedures (anesthesia, 
radiographs, restorations, etc.) performed on 
the same date of service as the surgical 
procedure including bedside visits and 
hospital care are not considered in the 
determinations of the surgical fee and are not 
payable to assistant surgeons. 


Providing and Billing for
 Anesthesia Services


Billing providers must ensure that all their 
rendering dental anesthesiologists and 
dentists providing general anesthesia and 
intravenous conscious sedation/analgesia are 
permitted or certified through the Dental 
Board of California prior to enrolling in the 
Denti-Cal program and prior to treating Medi-
Cal patients (B&P Code 1646.1and 1647.19-
20). Payments made to billing providers for 
services performed by their unenrolled 
rendering providers will be subject to 
payment recovery per Title 22, Section 
51458.1 (a)(6).


Dentists administering general anesthesia or 
intravenous conscious sedation/analgesia 
must be properly identified in the patient 
records and their National Provider 
Identification (NPI) must be listed in field 33 
on the Treatment Authorization Request 
(TAR)/Claim form.
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Tamper-Resistant Prescription Pads


In order for Denti-Cal outpatient drugs to be 
reimbursable by the federal government, all 
written, non-electronic prescriptions must be 
executed on tamper-resistant pads. The 
tamper-resistant prescription pad 
requirement applies to over-the-counter 
drugs, and impacts all dentists and other 
providers who prescribe outpatient drugs.


The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid 
Services (CMS) has issued guidance on this 
requirement that can be found on the Web 
site: www.cms.hhs.gov/center/
intergovernmental.asp.


As outlined by CMS, a prescription pad must 
contain at least one of the following three 
characteristics and, by October 1, 2008, all 
three characteristics:


1. One or more industry-recognized features 
designed to prevent unauthorized copying 
of a completed or blank prescription 
form;


2. One or more industry-recognized features 
designed to prevent the erasure or 
modification of information written on 
the prescription by the prescriber; or,


3. One or more industry-recognized features 
designed to prevent the use of counterfeit 
prescription forms.


The National Council for Prescription Drug 
Programs (NCPDP) has issued a letter 
providing additional information as to which 
tamper-resistant features fall within the 
three characteristics, a copy of which can be 
found on the Medi-Cal Web site: 
www.medi-cal.ca.gov. 


The California-required tamper-resistant 
prescription pads for controlled drugs fully 
meet the federal compliance requirements. 
Prescribers are encouraged to use the current 
pads, and may order tamper-resistant 
prescription pads from security prescription 
printer companies. 


Those companies preapproved by the 
California Department of Justice and Board of 
Pharmacy to produce tamper-resistant 
prescription pads are listed at the following 
Web site: www.ag.ca.gov/bne/ 
security_printer_list.php. This directory 
provides an alphabetical listing of companies 
and is updated as new security prescription 
printers are approved. Providers will need 


their prescriber’s state license number and a 
copy of their DEA Registration when they 
place their order. Other security prescription 
printer companies are available and may be 
used as needed. To comply with California 
statute, regardless of how a provider chooses 
to procure tamper-resistant prescription pads 
for all other written Medi-Cal prescriptions, 
providers must continue to procure tamper-
resistant prescription pads for controlled 
drugs from the list of approved security 
prescription printer companies. 



www.cms.hhs.gov/center/intergovernmental.asp.

www.cms.hhs.gov/center/intergovernmental.asp.

www.medi-cal.ca.gov. 

www.ag.ca.gov/bne/security_printer_list.php

www.ag.ca.gov/bne/security_printer_list.php
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Section 3 - Enrollment Requirements


Provider Application and
Disclosure Forms


To receive payment for dental services 
rendered to Medi-Cal beneficiaries, 
prospective providers must apply and be 
approved by Denti-Cal to participate in the 
Denti-Cal Program. When a provider is 
enrolled in the Denti-Cal program, Denti-Cal 
sends the provider a letter confirming the 
provider’s enrollment effective date.  
Denti-Cal will not pay for services until the 
provider is actively enrolled in the Denti-Cal 
Program. 


The Denti-Cal Program utilizes the same 
applications as those used by providers 
participating in the Medi-Cal Program. A 
prospective provider must use the most 
current version of these forms. To obtain a 
current application packet, contact Denti-Cal 
toll-free at (800) 423-0507 or visit the Denti-
Cal Web site: http://www.denti-cal.ca.gov/
WSI/Prov.jsp?fname=ApplicationForms. 
Failure to submit the appropriate form(s) and 
supporting documentation will delay the 
processing of an application and it will be 
returned as incomplete.


Applicants who are natural persons licensed 
or certificated under the Business and 
Professions Code or the Osteopathic or 
Chiropractic Initiative Acts to provide health 
care services, or who are professional 
corporations under subdivision (b) of Section 
13401 of the Corporations Code, must enroll 
in the Medi-Cal Program as either individual 
providers or as rendering providers in a 
provider group. This is true even if the person 
or the professional corporation meets the 
requirements to qualify as exempt from clinic 
licensure under subdivision (a) or (m) of 
Section 1206 of th e Health and Safety Code 
(see W&I Code Section 14043.15(b)(1)).


W&I Code Section 14043.26(a)(1) requires a 
prospective provider not currently enrolled in 
the Medi-Cal Program or a provider applying 
for continued enrollment to submit a 
complete application package for enrollment, 
continued enrollment, or enrollment at a new 
location or a change in location.


An applicant or provider shall complete and 
submit the following applications/forms, as 
applicable:


Medi-Cal Provider Group Application - 
DHCS 6203 (Rev. 2/08)


Medi-Cal Provider Application - DHCS 6204 
(Rev. 2/08)


Medi-Cal Change of Location Form for 
Individual Physician or Individual Dentist 
Practices Relocating Within the Same 
County (DHCS 9096, Rev 1/11)


Medi-Cal Disclosure Statement - DHCS 
6207 (Rev. 2/08)


Medi-Cal Provider Agreement - DHCS 6208 
(Rev. 2/08)


Medi-Cal Supplemental Changes - DHCS 
6209 (Rev. 2/08)


Medi-Cal Rendering Provider Application/
Disclosure Statement/ Agreement for 
Physician/Allied/Dental Providers - DHCS 
6216 (Rev. 2/08)


Successor Liability with Joint and Several 
Liability Agreement - DHCS 6217  
(Rev. 2/08)


National Provider Identifier Registration – 
DHS 6218 (Rev. 2/08)


As of August 1, 2008, Denti-Cal will no longer 
accept application forms with a revision date 
prior to 02/08. The forms listed above with a 
revision date of 02/08 or later will be 
accepted.


Prospective providers must have received a 
National Provider Identifier (NPI) prior to 
applying to the Medi-Cal Dental Program. This 
unique identifier is required on all Medi-Cal 
applications.


Rendering Provider
Enrollment Process


In accordance with the California Code of 
Regulations (CCR), Title 22, §51000.31(b), 
rendering providers must apply to the  
Denti-Cal Program by submitting a Medi-Cal 
Rendering Provider Application/Disclosure 
Statement/Agreement for Physician/Allied 
Dental Providers (DHCS 6216, Rev. 2/08) form.



http://www.denti-cal.ca.gov/WSI/Prov.jsp?fname=ApplicationForms

http://www.denti-cal.ca.gov/WSI/Prov.jsp?fname=ApplicationForms

http://www.denti-cal.ca.gov/provsrvcs/forms/dhcs6216_9106.pdf

http://www.denti-cal.ca.gov/provsrvcs/forms/dhcs6203_9106.pdf

http://www.denti-cal.ca.gov/provsrvcs/forms/dhcs6217_9106.pdf

http://www.denti-cal.ca.gov/provsrvcs/forms/dhcs6204_9106.pdf

http://www.denti-cal.ca.gov/provsrvcs/forms/dhcs6204_9106.pdf

http://www.denti-cal.ca.gov/provsrvcs/forms/dhcs6207_9106.pdf

http://www.denti-cal.ca.gov/provsrvcs/forms/dhcs6208_9106.pdf

http://www.denti-cal.ca.gov/provsrvcs/forms/dhcs6209_9106.pdf

http://www.denti-cal.ca.gov/provsrvcs/forms/dhcs_6218.pdf
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Rendering providers must be enrolled in the 
Denti-Cal program prior to rendering services 
to a Denti-Cal beneficiary. Denti-Cal will not 
pay for services until the provider is actively 
enrolled in the Denti-Cal Program.


Enrolled rendering providers in good standing 
may join existing provider groups or practice 
at other locations without submitting 
additional applications for each location.


Applications may be obtained by contacting 
the Telephone Service Center at  
(800) 423-0507, or visit the Denti-Cal 
Application Forms section on the Denti-Cal 
Web site at: http://www.denti-cal.ca.gov/
WSI/Prov.jsp?fname=ApplicationForms.


Rendering providers must provide a National 
Provider Identifier (NPI). To obtain an NPI, you 
may go to the CMS Web site at:  
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/
NationalProvIdentStand/03_apply.asp.


Any modification to a rendering or billing 
provider’s information (such as a change in 
address or ownership) requires Denti-Cal 
notification within 35 days of the change.


Pre-enrollment Inspection


Prior to enrollment in the Denti-Cal program, 
the applicant or provider may be subject to a 
pre-enrollment inspection or unannounced 
visit.



http://www.cms.hhs.gov/NationalProvIdentStand/03_apply.asp

http://www.cms.hhs.gov/NationalProvIdentStand/03_apply.asp

http://www.denti-cal.ca.gov/WSI/Prov.jsp?fname=ApplicationForms

http://www.denti-cal.ca.gov/WSI/Prov.jsp?fname=ApplicationForms
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Aid Codes


The following aid codes identify the types of services for which different Medi-Cal/CMSP/CCS/GHPP 
beneficiaries are eligible.


More information about OBRA and IRCA aid codes can be found on www.medi-cal.ca.gov > 
Publications > Provider Manuals > Part 1-Medi-Cal Program and Eligibility > OBRA and IRCA (obra).    


Special Indicators: These indicators, which appear in the aid code portion of the county ID number, 
help Medi-Cal identify the following:


IE Ineligible: A person who is ineligible for Medi-Cal benefits in the case. An IE person may only use 
medical expenses to meet the SOC for other family members associated within the same case. 
Upon certification of the SOC, the IE individual is not eligible for Medi-Cal benefits in this case. 
An IE person may be eligible for Medi-Cal benefits in another case where the person is not 
identified as IE.


RR Responsible Relative: An RR is allowed to use medical expenses to meet the SOC for other family 
members for whom he/she is responsible. Upon certification of the SOC, an RR individual is not 
eligible for Medi-Cal benefits in this Medi-Cal Budget Unit (MBU). The individual may be eligible 
for Medi-Cal benefits in another MBU where the person is not identified as RR.


Aid 
Code Benefits SOC Program/Description


0A Full No Refugee Cash Assistance (FF). Includes unaccompanied 
children. Covers all eligible refugees during their first eight 
months in the United States. Unaccompanied children are 
not subject to the eighth-month limitation provision. This 
population is the same as aid code 01, except that they are 
exempt from grant reductions on behalf of the Assistance 
Payments Demonstration Project/California Work Pays 
Demonstration Project.


0C HF services only 
(no Medi-Cal)


No Access for Infants and Mothers (AIM) - Infants enrolled in 
Healthy Families (HF). Infants from a family with an income 
of 200 to 300 percent of the federal poverty level, born to a 
mother enrolled in AIM. The infant’s enrollment in the HF 
program is based on their mother’s participation in AIM.


0F Full Scope No Five Month transitional food stamp program. This aid code 
is for households who are terminating their participation in 
the CalWORKs program without the need to re-establish 
food stamp eligibility. 


0M Full No Accelerated Enrollment (AE) of temporary, full scope, no 
Share of Cost (SOC) Medi-Cal only for females 65 years of 
age and younger, who are diagnosed with breast and/or 
cervical cancer, found in need of treatment, and who 
have no creditable health insurance coverage. Eligibility 
is limited to two months because the individual did not 
enroll for on-going Medi-Cal.


0N Full No AE of temporary, full-scope, no SOC Medi-Cal coverage only 
for females 65 years of age and younger, who are diagnosed 
with breast and/or cervical cancer, found in need of 
treatment, and who have no creditable health insurance 
coverage. No time limit.



http://www.medi-cal.ca.gov 
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0P Full No Full scope, no SOC Medi-Cal only for females 65 years of 
age and younger who are diagnosed with breast and/or 
cervical cancer and found in need of treatment; who have 
no creditable health insurance coverage and who are 
eligible for the duration of treatment.


0R Restricted 
Services


No Provides payment of premiums, co-payments, deductibles 
and coverage for non-covered cancer-related services for 
all males and females (regardless of age or immigration 
status). These individuals must have high cost other health 
coverage cost-sharing insurance (over $750/year), have a 
diagnosis of breast (payment limited to 18 months) and/or 
cervical (payment limited to 24 months) cancer, and are 
found in need of treatment.


0T Restricted 
Services


No Provides payment of 18 months of breast and 24 months of 
cervical cancer treatment services for all aged males and 
females who are not eligible under aid codes 0P, 0R, or 
0U, regardless of citizenship, that are diagnosed with 
breast and/or cervical cancer and found in need of 
treatment. This aid code does not contain anyone with 
other creditable health insurance, regardless of the 
amount of coinsurance. Does not cover individuals with 
expensive creditable insurance or anyone with 
unsatisfactory immigration status.


0U Restricted 
Services


No Provides services only for females with unsatisfactory 
immigration status, who are 65 years of age or younger, 
diagnosed with breast and/or cervical cancer and are found 
in need of treatment. These individuals are eligible for 
federal Breast and Cervical Cancer Treatment Program 
(BCCTP) for emergency services for the duration of the 
individual’s treatment. State-only breast (payment limited 
to 18 months) and cervical (payment limited to 24 months) 
cancer services, pregnancy-related services and LTC 
services. Does not cover individuals with other creditable 
health insurance.


0V Limited No Provides Emergency, Long Term Care, and Pregnancy-
related services, with no share of cost, to individuals no 
longer eligible for the Breast and Cervical Cancer 
Treatment Program.


01 Full No Refugee Cash Assistance (FFP). Includes unaccompanied 
children. Covers all eligible refugees during their first eight 
months in the United States. Unaccompanied children are 
not subject to the eighth-month limitation provision.


02 Full Y/N Refugee Medical Assistance/Entrant Medical Assistance 
(FFP). Covers refugees and entrants who need Medi-Cal and 
who do not qualify for or want cash assistance.


Aid 
Code Benefits SOC Program/Description
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7T Full No Free National School Lunch Program (NSLP) Express 
Enrollment. Children determined by their school, 
designated as an express enrollment entity, as eligible for 
express enrollment.


7X Full No Two months of Healthy Families Program (HFP) Bridge. 
Provides two calendar months of health care benefits with 
no SOC to Medi-Cal parents, caretaker relatives, legal 
guardians, and children who appear to qualify for the 
Healthy Family Program.


7Y Full No HF to Medi-Cal Bridge (HFP) provides two additional 
calendar months of HF to adults and children who at the 
annual review are ineligible for HF and appear to qualify 
for Medi-Cal.


71 Restricted to 
dialysis and 
supplemental 
dialysis-related 
services


Y/N Medi-Cal Dialysis Only Program/Medi-Cal Dialysis 
Supplement Program (DP/DSP) (Non-FFP). Covers persons of 
any age who are eligible only for dialysis and related 
services.


72 Full No 133 Percent Program. Child-United States Citizen, 
Permanent Resident Alien/PRUCOL Alien (FFP). Provides 
full Medi-Cal benefits to children ages 1 up to 6 and beyond 
6 years when inpatient status, which began before sixth 
birthday, continues, and family income is at or below 133 
percent of the federal poverty level. 


73 Restricted to 
parenteral 
hyperalimentation
-related expenses


Y/N Medi-Cal TPN Only Program/Medi-Cal TPN Supplement 
Program (Non-FFP). Covers persons of any age who are 
eligible for parenteral hyperalimentation and related 
services and persons of any age who are eligible under the 
Medically Needy or Medically Indigent Programs.


74 Restricted to 
emergency 
services


No 133 Percent Program (OBRA). Child Undocumented/ 
Nonimmigrant Alien (but otherwise eligible) (FFP). Provides 
emergency services only for children ages 1 up to 6 and 
beyond 6 years when inpatient status, which began before 
sixth birthday, continues, and family income is at or below 
133 percent of the federal poverty level. 


76 Restricted to 60-
day postpartum 
services


No 60-Day Postpartum Program.  Provides Medi-Cal at no SOC 
to women who, while pregnant, were eligible for, applied 
for, and received Medi-Cal benefits.  They may continue to 
be eligible for all postpartum services and family planning.  
This coverage begins on the last day of pregnancy and ends 
the last day of the month in which the 60th day occurs.


79 Full No Asset Waiver Program (Infant). Provides full Medi Cal 
benefits to infants up to 1 year, and beyond 1 year when 
inpatient status, which began before first birthday, 
continues and family income is between 185 percent and 
200 percent of the federal poverty level (State-Only 
Program). 


Aid 
Code Benefits SOC Program/Description
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8A None No QUALIFIED DISABLED WORKING INDIVIDUAL (QDWI)


8C None No SPECIFIED LOW INCOME MEDI-CAL BENEFICIARY (SLMB)


8D None No QUALIFYING INDIVIDUAL - 1 PROGRAM (QI-1)


8E Full No Children under the age of 19, apparently eligible for any 
no-cost Medi-Cal program, will receive immediate, 
temporary, fee-for-service, full-scope, no-cost Medi-Cal 
benefits.


8F CMSP services 
only (companion 
aid code)


Y/N CMSP is administered by Doral Dental Services of California: 
(800) 341-8478.


8G Full No Qualified Severely Impaired Working Individual Program Aid 
Code. 


Allows recipients of the Qualified Severely Impaired 
Working Individual Program to continue their Medi-Cal 
eligibility.


8H Family PACT 
(SOFP services 
only). No Medi-Cal


N/A Family PACT (also known as SOFP – State Only Family 
Planning). Comprehensive family planning services for low 
income residents of California with no other source of 
health care coverage.


8K None No QUALIFYING INDIVIDUAL - 2 PROGRAM (QI-2)


8N Restricted to 
emergency 
services


No 133 Percent Program (OBRA). Child Undocumented/ 
Nonimmigrant Alien (but otherwise eligible except for 
excess property) (FFP). Provides emergency services only 
for children ages 1 up to 6 and beyond 6 years when 
inpatient status, which began before sixth birthday, 
continues, and family income is at or below 133 percent of 
the federal poverty level. 


8P Full No 133 Percent Program. Child – United States Citizen (with 
excess property), Permanent Resident Alien/PRUCOL Alien 
(FFP). Provides full-scope Medi-Cal benefits to children 
ages 1 up to 6 and beyond 6 years when inpatient status, 
which began before sixth birthday, continues, and family 
income is at or below 133 percent of the federal poverty 
level. 


8R Full No 100 Percent Program. Child (FFP) – United States Citizen 
(with excess property), Lawful Permanent Resident/ 
PRUCOL/(IRCA Amnesty Alien [ABD or Under 18]). Provides 
full-scope benefits to otherwise eligible children, ages 6 to 
19 and beyond 19 when inpatient status begins before the 
19th birthday and family income is at or below 100 percent 
of the federal poverty level.


Aid 
Code Benefits SOC Program/Description
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8T Restricted to 
pregnancy and 
emergency 
services


No 100 Percent Program. Child – Undocumented/Nonimmigrant 
Status/(IRCA Amnesty Alien [with excess property]). Covers 
emergency and pregnancy-related services only to 
otherwise eligible children ages 6 to 19 and beyond 19 
when inpatient status begins before the 19th birthday and 
family income is at or below 100 percent of the federal 
poverty level.


8U Full No Deemed Eligibility (DE) CHDP Gateway/Medi-Cal. Provides 
full-scope no Share of Cost (SOC) Medi-Cal benefits for 
infants born to mothers who were enrolled in Medi-Cal with 
no SOC in the month of the infant’s birth.


8V Full Yes Deemed Eligibility (DE) CHDP Gateway/Medi-Cal. Provides 
full-scope Medi-Cal benefits with a Share of Cost (SOC) for 
infants born to mothers who were enrolled in Medi-Cal with 
a SOC in the month of the infant’s birth and SOC was met.


8W Full No Child Health Disability Program (CHDP) Gateway Medi-Cal – 
Aid Code 8W provides for the pre-enrollment of children 
into the Medi-Cal program which will provide temporary, no 
share of cost (SOC), full-scope Denti-Cal benefits. Federal 
Financial Participation (FFP) for these benefits is available 
through Title XIX of the Social Security Act.


8X Full No CHDP Gateway Healthy Families – Aid Code 8X provides pre-
enrollment of children into the Medi-Cal program. Provides 
temporary, full-scope Denti-Cal benefits with no SOC until 
eligibility for the Healthy Families program can be 
determined. Federal Financial Participation (FFP) for these 
benefits is available through Title XXI of the Social Security 
Act. 


8Y CHDP Only No CHDP – Aid Code 8Y provides eligibility to the CHDP ONLY 
program for children who are known to MEDS as not having 
satisfactory immigration status. There is no Federal 
Financial Participation for these benefits. This aid code is 
state funded only. 


80 Restricted to 
Medicare 
expenses


No Qualified Medicare Beneficiary (QMB). Provides payment of 
Medicare Part A premium and Part A and B coinsurance and 
deductibles for eligible low income aged, blind, or disabled 
individuals.


81 Full Y/N MI-Adults Aid Paid Pending (Non-FFP). Aid Paid Pending for 
persons over 21 but under 65, with or without SOC.


82 Full No MI-Person (FFP). Covers medically indigent persons under 
21 who meet the eligibility requirements of medical 
indigence. Covers persons until the age of 22 who were in 
an institution for mental disease before age 21. Persons 
may continue to be eligible under Aid Code 82 until age 22 
if they have filed for a State hearing.


Aid 
Code Benefits SOC Program/Description







Treating Beneficiaries First Quarter, 2011
Page 4-44


83 Full Yes MI-Person SOC (FFP). Covers medically indigent persons 
under 21 who meet the eligibility requirements of 
medically indigent.


84 CMSP services 
only (no Medi-Cal)


No CMSP is administered by Doral Dental Services of California: 
(800) 341-8478.


85 CMSP services 
only (no Medi-Cal)


Yes CMSP is administered by Doral Dental Services of California: 
(800) 341-8478.


86 Full No MI-Confirmed Pregnancy (FFP). Covers persons aged 21 
years or older, with confirmed pregnancy, who meet the 
eligibility requirements of medically indigent. 


87 Full Yes MI-Confirmed Pregnancy (FFP). Covers persons aged 21 or 
older, with confirmed pregnancy, who meet the eligibility 
requirements of medically indigent but are not eligible for 
185 percent/200 percent or the MN programs.


88 CMSP services 
only (no Medi-Cal)


No CMSP is administered by Doral Dental Services of California: 
(800) 341-8478.


89 CMSP services 
only (no Medi-Cal)


Yes CMSP is administered by Doral Dental Services of California: 
(800) 341-8478.


9A BCEDP only No The Breast Cancer Early Detection Program (BCEDP) 
recipient identifier. BCEDP offers benefits to uninsured and 
underinsured women, 40 years and older, whose household 
income is at or below 200 percent of the federal poverty 
level. BCEDP offers reimbursement for screening, 
diagnostic and case management services. 


Please note: BCEDP and Medi-Cal are separate programs, 
but BCEDP is using the Medi-Cal billing process (with few 
exceptions).


9C None No EXPANDED ACCESS TO PRIMARY CARE


9G None General Assistance/General Relief (County Only tracking)


9H HF services only 
(no Medi-Cal)


N/A The Healthy Families (HF) Program provides a 
comprehensive health insurance plan for uninsured children 
from 1 to 19 years of age whose family’s income is at or 
below 250 percent of the federal poverty level. HF covers 
medical, dental and vision services to enrolled children.


9J GHPP No Genetically Handicapped Person’s Program (GHPP)-eligible. 
Eligible for GHPP benefits and case management.


9K CCS No California Children’s Services (CCS)-eligible. Eligible for all 
CCS benefits (i.e., diagnosis, treatment, therapy and case 
management).


9M CCS Medical 
Therapy Program 
only


No Eligible for CCS Medical Therapy Program services only.
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9N CCS Case 
Management


No Medi-Cal recipient with CCS-eligible medical condition. 
Eligible for CCS case management of Medi-Cal benefits.


9R CCS No CCS-eligible Healthy Families Child. A child in this program 
is enrolled in a Healthy Families plan and is eligible for all 
CCS benefits (i.e., diagnosis, treatment, therapy and case 
management). The child's county of residence has no cost 
sharing for the child's CCS services.


9T Full No HF adults linked by a child who is eligible for no Share of 
Cost Medi-Cal or HF.


9U CCS NO CCS-eligible Healthy Families child. A child in this program 
is enrolled in a Healthy Families plan and is eligible for all 
CCS benefits (i.e. diagnosis, treatment, therapy and case 
management). The child's county of residence has county 
cost sharing for the child's CCS services.


9X None No COUNTY ONLY - FOSTER CARE


94 CHDP CHDP


C1 Restricted to 
pregnancy and 
emergency 
services


No OBRA Aliens and Unverified Citizens.  Covers eligible aliens 
who do not have satisfactory immigration status and 
unverified citizens. 


Aid to the Aged - Medically Needy.


C2 Restricted to 
pregnancy and 
emergency 
services


Yes OBRA Aliens and Unverified Citizens.  Covers eligible aliens 
who do not have satisfactory immigration status and 
unverified citizens.


Aid to the Aged - Medically Needy, SOC.


C3 Restricted to 
pregnancy and 
emergency 
services


No OBRA Aliens and Unverified Citizens.  Covers eligible aliens 
who do not have satisfactory immigration status and 
unverified citizens.


Blind - Medically Needy.


C4 Restricted to 
pregnancy and 
emergency 
services


Yes OBRA Aliens and Unverified Citizens.  Covers eligible aliens 
who do not have satisfactory immigration status and 
unverified citizens.


Blind - Medically Needy, SOC.


C5 Restricted to 
pregnancy and 
emergency 
services


No OBRA Aliens and Unverified Citizens.  Covers eligible aliens 
who do not have satisfactory immigration status and 
unverified citizens.


AFDC - Medically Needy.
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C6 Restricted to 
pregnancy and 
emergency 
services


Yes OBRA Aliens and Unverified Citizens.  Covers eligible aliens 
who do not have satisfactory immigration status and 
unverified citizens.  


AFDC - Medically Needy SOC.


C7 Restricted to 
pregnancy and 
emergency 
services


No OBRA Aliens and Unverified Citizens.  Covers eligible aliens 
who do not have satisfactory immigration status and 
unverified citizens.


Disabled - Medically Needy.


C8 Restricted to 
pregnancy and 
emergency 
services


Yes OBRA Aliens and Unverified Citizens.  Covers eligible aliens 
who do not have satisfactory immigration status and 
unverified citizens.


Disabled - Medically Needy, SOC.


C9 Restricted to 
pregnancy and 
emergency 
services


No OBRA Aliens and Unverified Citizens.  Covers eligible aliens 
who do not have satisfactory immigration status and 
unverified citizens.


MI - Child.  Covers medically indigent persons under 21 who 
meet the eligibility requirements of medical indigence.  
Covers persons until the age of 22 who were in an 
institution for mental disease before age 21.  Persons may 
continue to be eligible under aid code 82 until age 22 if 
they have filed for a State hearing.


D1 Restricted to 
pregnancy and 
emergency 
services


Yes OBRA Aliens and Unverified Citizens.  Covers eligible aliens 
who do not have satisfactory immigration status and 
unverified citizens.


MI - Child SOC.  Covers medically indigent persons under 21 
who meet the eligibility requirements of medically 
indigent.
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D2 Restricted to 
pregnancy and 
emergency 
services


No OBRA Aliens - Not PRUCOL and Unverified Citizens - Long 
Term Care (LTC) services.  Covers eligible undocumented 
aliens in LTC who are not PRUCOL and unverified citizens.  
Recipients will remain in this aid code even if they leave 
LTC.  For more information about LTC services, refer to the 
OBRA and IRCA section in this manual.


Aid to the Aged - Long Term Care (LTC).  Covers persons 65 
years of age or older who are medically needy and in LTC 
status.


Providers Note:  Long Term Care services refers to both 
those services included in the per diem base rate of the LTC 
provider, and those medically necessary services required 
as part of the patient's day-to-day plan of care in the LTC 
facility (for example, pharmacy, support surfaces and 
therapies).


D3 Restricted to 
pregnancy and 
emergency 
services


Yes OBRA Aliens - Not PRUCOL and Unverified Citizens - Long 
Term Care (LTC) services.  Covers eligible undocumented 
aliens in LTC who are not PRUCOL and unverified citizens.  
Recipients will remain in this aid code even if they leave 
LTC.  For more information about LTC services, refer to the 
OBRA and IRCA section in this manual.


Aid to the Aged - Long Term Care (LTC), SOC.  Covers 
persons 65 years of age or older who are medically needy 
and in LTC status.


Providers Note:  Long Term Care services refers to both 
those services included in the per diem base rate of the LTC 
provider, and those medically necessary services required 
as part of the patient's day-to-day plan of care in the LTC 
facility (for example, pharmacy, support surfaces and 
therapies).


D4 Restricted to 
pregnancy and 
emergency 
services


No OBRA Aliens - Not PRUCOL and Unverified Citizens - Long 
Term Care (LTC) services.  Covers eligible undocumented 
aliens in LTC who are not PRUCOL and unverified citizens.  
Recipients will remain in this aid code even if they leave 
LTC.  For more information about LTC services, refer to the 
OBRA and IRCA section in this manual.


Blind - Long Term Care (LTC).


Providers Note:  Long Term Care services refers to both 
those services included in the per diem base rate of the LTC 
provider, and those medically necessary services required 
as part of the patient's day-to-day plan of care in the LTC 
facility (for example, pharmacy, support surfaces and 
therapies).
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D5 Restricted to 
pregnancy and 
emergency 
services


Yes OBRA Aliens - Not PRUCOL and Unverified Citizens - Long 
Term Care (LTC) services.  Covers eligible undocumented 
aliens in LTC who are not PRUCOL and unverified citizens.  
Recipients will remain in this aid code even if they leave 
LTC.  For more information about LTC services, refer to the 
OBRA and IRCA section in this manual.


Blind - Long Term Care (LTC), SOC.


Providers Note:  Long Term Care services refers to both 
those services included in the per diem base rate of the LTC 
provider, and those medically necessary services required 
as part of the patient's day-to-day plan of care in the LTC 
facility (for example, pharmacy, support surfaces and 
therapies).


D6 Restricted to 
pregnancy and 
emergency 
services


No OBRA Aliens - Not PRUCOL and Unverified Citizens - Long 
Term Care (LTC) services.  Covers eligible undocumented 
aliens in LTC who are not PRUCOL and unverified citizens.  
Recipients will remain in this aid code even if they leave 
LTC.  For more information about LTC services, refer to the 
OBRA and IRCA section in this manual.


Disabled - Long Term Care (LTC).


Providers Note:  Long Term Care services refers to both 
those services included in the per diem base rate of the LTC 
provider, and those medically necessary services required 
as part of the patient's day-to-day plan of care in the LTC 
facility (for example, pharmacy, support surfaces and 
therapies).


D7 Restricted to 
pregnancy and 
emergency 
services


Yes OBRA Aliens - Not PRUCOL and Unverified Citizens - Long 
Term Care (LTC) services.  Covers eligible undocumented 
aliens in LTC who are not PRUCOL and unverified citizens.  
Recipients will remain in this aid code even if they leave 
LTC.  For more information about LTC services, refer to the 
OBRA and IRCA section in this manual.


Disabled - Long Term Care (LTC), SOC.


Providers Note:  Long Term Care services refers to both 
those services included in the per diem base rate of the LTC 
provider, and those medically necessary services required 
as part of the patient's day-to-day plan of care in the LTC 
facility (for example, pharmacy, support surfaces and 
therapies).
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D8 Restricted to 
pregnancy and 
emergency 
services


No OBRA Aliens and Unverified Citizens - Pregnant Woman.  
Covers eligible pregnant alien women who do not have 
satisfactory immigration status and unverified citizens.


MI - Confirmed Pregnancy.  Covers persons aged 21 years or 
older, with confirmed pregnancy, which meet the eligibility 
requirements of medically indigent.


D9 Restricted to 
pregnancy and 
emergency 
services


Yes OBRA Aliens and Unverified Citizens - Pregnant Woman.  
Covers eligible pregnant alien women who do not have 
satisfactory immigration status and unverified citizens.


MI - Confirmed Pregnancy SOC.  Covers persons aged 21 or 
older, with confirmed pregnancy, which meet the eligibility 
requirements of medically indigent but are not eligible for 
185 percent/200 percent or the MN programs.


E1 Full No HF TO MEDI-CAL PE - NO-SOC


IE None No INELIGIBLE FOR DENTAL BENEFITS


RR None No RESPONSIBLE RELATIVE
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024F Non-diagnostic X-rays are not payable due to one or more of the 
following reasons: Artifacts obscure teeth.


X


025 Procedure 125 is not a benefit as a substitute for the periapical 
radiographs in a complete series.


X


026 Panographic type films submitted as a diagnostic aid for periodontics, 
endodontics, operative dentistry or extractions in one quadrant only are 
paid as single periapical radiographs.


X


027 Procedure is not a benefit for edentulous areas. X


028 A benefit once in a six-month period per provider. X


028A Procedure D0272 or D0274 is not benefit within six months of Procedure 
D0210, same provider.


X


028B Procedure D0210 is not a benefit within six months of Procedure D0272 
or D0274, same provider.


X


029 Payment/Authorization denied due to multiple unmounted radiographs. X


029A Payment/Authorization denied due to undated radiographs or 
photographs.


X


029B Payment/Authorization denied. Final endodontic radiograph is dated 
prior to the completion date of the endodontic treatment.


X


029C Payment/Authorization denied due to multiple, unspecified dates on 
the X-ray mount/envelope.


X


029D Payment/Authorization denied. Date(s) on X-ray mount, envelope or 
photograph(s) are not legible or the format is not understandable/
decipherable.


X


029E Payment denied due to date of radiographs/photographs is after the 
date of service or appears to be post operative


X


029F Payment/Authorization denied due to beneficiary name does not match 
or is not on the X-ray mount, envelope or photograph.


X


029G Payment/Authorization disallowed due to radiographs/photographs 
dated in the future.


X


029H Payment/Authorization denied due to more than four paper copies of 
radiographs/photographs submitted.


X


030 An adjustment has been made for the maximum allowable radiographs. X


030A An adjustment has been made for the maximum allowable X-rays. 
Bitewings are of the same side.


X


030B Combination of radiographs is equal to a complete series. X


030C An adjustment has been made for the maximum allowable X-rays. 
Submitted number of X-rays differ from the number billed. 


X


030D Periapicals are limited to 20 in any consecutive 12-month period. X


031 Procedure is payable only when submitted. X


031A Photographs are a benefit only when appropriate and necessary to 
document associated treatment.


X


031B Photographs are a benefit only when appropriate and necessary to 
demonstrate a clinical condition that is not readily apparent on the 
radiographs.


X


032A Endodontic treatment and postoperative radiographs are not a benefit. X


Proc. # Procedure Description Local CDT Both
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032B X-rays disallowed for the following reasons:  Duplicate X-rays are not a 
benefit


X


032C X-rays disallowed for the following reasons:  X-rays appear to be of 
another person.


X


032D X-rays disallowed for the following reasons:  X-rays not labeled right or 
left. Unable to evaluate treatment.


X


033 Procedure 150 not a benefit in conjunction with the extraction of a 
tooth, root, excision of any part or neoplasm in the same area or region 
on the same day.


X


033A Procedure is payable only when a pathology report from a certified 
pathology laboratory accompanies the request for payment.


X


034 Emergency procedure cannot be prior authorized. X


036 The dental sealant procedure code has been modified to correspond to 
the submitted tooth code.


X


037 Replacement/repair of a dental sealant is included in the fee to the 
original provider for 36 months.


X


038 Dental sealant procedures are benefits only when the tooth surfaces to 
be sealed are decay/restoration free.


X


039 Dental sealants are only payable when the occlusal surface is included. X


ORAL SURGERY


043 Resubmit a new authorization request following completion of surgical 
procedure(s) that may affect prognosis of treatment plan as submitted.


X


043A This ortho case requires orthognathic surgery which is a benefit for 
patients 16 years or older. Submit a new authorization request following 
the completion of the surgical procedure(s).


X


044 First extraction only, payable as procedure 200. Additional extraction(s) 
in the same treatment series are paid as procedure 201 per dental 
criteria manual.


X


045 Due to the absence of a surgical, laboratory, or appropriate report, 
payment will be made according to the maximum fee allowance.


X


046 Routine post-operative visits within 30 days are included in the global 
fee for the surgical procedure.


X


046A Post-operative visits are not payable after 30 days following the surgical 
procedure.


X


047 Post operative care within 90 days by the same provider is not payable. X


047A Post operative care within 30 days by the same provider is not payable. X


047B Post operative care within 24 months by the same provider is not 
payable.


X


048 Extraction of a tooth is not payable when pathology is not demonstrated 
in the radiograph, or when narrative documentation submitted does not 
coincide with the radiographic evidence.


X


049 Extractions are not payable for deciduous teeth near exfoliation. X


050 Surgical extraction procedure has been modified to conform with 
radiographic appearance.


X
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250 Procedure 995 is a benefit once in 24 months. X


251 Documentation for Procedure 992 or 994 is inadequate. X


253 Combination of Procedures 970, 971 and Procedure 978 are limited to 
once in six months without sufficient documentation.


X


254 Procedure disallowed due to absence of one of the following: “CCS 
approved” stamp, signature, and/or date.


X


255 Procedure disallowed due to dentition phase not indicated. X


256 The orthodontic procedure requested has already received CCS 
authorization. Submit a claim to CCS when the procedure has been 
rendered.


X


257 Procedure is not a benefit for Medi-Cal beneficiaries through the CCS 
program.


X


MISCELLANEOUS


258 Functional limitations or health condition of the patient preclude(s) 
requested procedure.


X


259A Procedure not a benefit within 6 months to the same provider. X


259B Procedure not a benefit within 12 months to the same provider. X


259C Procedure not a benefit within 36 months to the same provider. X


259D Procedure not a benefit within 24 months to the same provider. X


259E Procedure not a benefit within 12 months of the initial placement or a 
previous recementation to the same provider.


X


260 The requested tooth, surface, arch, or quadrant is not a benefit for this 
procedure.


X


261 Procedure is not a benefit of this program. X


261A Procedure code is missing or is not a valid code. X


261B CDT codes are not valid for this date of service. X


261C The billed procedure cannot be processed. Request for payment 
contains both local and CDT codes. Submit this procedure code on a 
new claim.


X


262 Procedure requested is not a benefit for children. X


263 Procedure requested is not a benefit for adults. X


264 Procedure requested is not a benefit for primary teeth. X


265 Procedure requested is not a benefit for permanent teeth. X


266A Payment and/or prior authorization disallowed. Radiographs or 
photographs are not current.  


X


266B Payment and/or prior authorization disallowed. Lack of radiographs. X


266C Payment and/or prior authorization disallowed. Radiographs or 
photographs are non-diagnostic for the requested procedure.


X


266D Payment and/or prior authorization disallowed. Procedure requires 
current radiographs of the remaining teeth for evaluation of the arches.


X


266E Payment and/or prior authorization disallowed. Lack of postoperative 
radiographs.


X
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266F Payment and/or prior authorization disallowed. Procedure requires 
current periapicals of the involved areas for the requested quadrant 
and arch films.


X


266G Payment and/or prior authorization disallowed. Unable to evaluate 
treatment. Photographs, digitized images, paper copies, or duplicate 
radiographs are not labeled adequately to determine right or left, or 
individual tooth numbers.


X


266H Payment and/or prior authorization disallowed. Radiographs submitted 
to establish arch integrity are non-diagnostic.


X


266I Payment and/or prior authorization disallowed. Radiographs are non-
diagnostic due to poor X-ray processing or duplication.


X


266J Payment and/or prior authorization disallowed. Radiographs are non-
diagnostic due to elongation.


X


266K Payment and/or prior authorization disallowed. Radiographs are non-
diagnostic due to foreshortening.


X


266L Payment and/or prior authorization disallowed. Radiographs are non-
diagnostic due to overlapping or cone cutting.


X


266M Current periapical radiographs of the tooth along with arch films to 
establish arch integrity are required.


X


266N Payment and/or prior authorization disallowed. Pre-operative 
radiographs are required.


X


267 Documentation not submitted. X


267A Description of service, procedure code and/or documentation are in 
conflict with each other.


X


267B Documentation insufficient/not submitted. Services disallowed. 
Required periodontal chart incomplete/not submitted.


X


267C Documentation insufficient/not submitted. Services disallowed. 
Documentation is illegible.


X


267D Documentation insufficient/not submitted. Study models not 
submitted.


X


267E Denied by Prior Authorization/Special Claims Review Unit. Patient’s 
record of treatment appears to be altered. Services disallowed.


X


267F Denied by Prior Authorization/Special Claims Review Unit. Patient’s 
record of treatment not submitted. Services disallowed.


X


267G Denied by Prior Authorization/Special Claims Review Unit. Information 
on patient’s record of treatment is not consistent with claim/NOA.


X


267H All required documentation, radiographs and photographs must be 
submitted with the claim inquiry form.


X


267I Documentation submitted is incomplete. X


268 Per radiographs, documentation or photographs, the need for the 
procedure is not medically necessary.


X


268A Per radiographs, photographs, or study models, the need for the 
procedure is not medically necessary. The Handicapping Labio-Lingual 
Deviation Index (HLD Index) score does not meet the criteria to qualify 
for orthodontic treatment.


X


268B The requested procedure is not medically necessary precedent to the 
documented medical treatment and is not a covered benefit.


X
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268C The requested procedure is not medically necessary precedent to the 
documented medical treatment and is not a covered benefit. Please re-
evaluate fo a FRADS that may be a covered benefit.


X


269A Procedure denied for the following reason: Included in the fee for 
another procedure and is not payable separately.


X


269B Procedure denied for the following reason: This procedure is not 
allowable in conjunction with another procedure.


X


269C Procedure denied for the following reason: Associated with another 
denied procedure.


X


270 Procedure has been modified based on the description of service, 
procedure code, tooth number or surface(s), or documentation.


X


271A Procedure is disallowed due to the following: Bone loss, mobility, 
periodontal pathology.


X


271B Procedure is disallowed due to the following: Apical radiolucency. X


271C Procedure is disallowed due to the following: Arch lacks integrity. X


271D Procedure is disallowed due to the following: Evidence or history of 
recurrent or rampant caries.


X


271E Procedure is disallowed due to the following: Tooth/teeth have poor 
prognosis.


X


271F Procedure is disallowed due to the following: Gross destruction of 
crown or root.


X


271G Procedure is disallowed due to the following: Tooth has no potential for 
occlusal function and/or is hyper-erupted.


X


271H Procedure is disallowed due to the following: The replacement of tooth 
structure lost by attrition, abrasion or erosion is not a covered benefit.


X


271I Procedure is disallowed due to the following: Permanent tooth has deep 
caries that appears to encroach the pulp. Periapical is required.


X


271J Procedure is disallowed due to the following: Primary tooth has deep 
caries that appears to encroach the pulp. Radiograph inadequate to 
evaluate periapical or furcation area. 


X


272 Tooth not present on radiograph. X


272A Per radiograph, tooth is unerupted. X


272B Radiographs and/or documentation reveals that tooth number may be 
incorrect.


X


273 Procedure denied as beneficiary is returning to original provider. X


274 Comprehensive (full mouth) treatment plan is required for 
consideration of services requested.


X


274A Incomplete treatment plan submitted. Opposing dentition lacks 
integrity. Consider full denture for opposing arch.


X


274B Authorized treatment plan has been altered; therefore, payment is 
disallowed.


X


274C Incomplete treatment plan submitted. Opposing prosthesis is 
inadequate.


X


274D Incomplete treatment plan submitted. All orthodontic procedures for 
active treatment must be listed on the same TAR.


X
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275 This procedure has been modified/disallowed to reflect the maximum 
benefit under this program. 


X


276 Procedures, appliances, or restorations (other than those for 
replacement of structure loss from caries) which alter, restore or 
maintain occlusion are not benefits.


X


277 Orthodontics for handicapping malocclusion submitted through the CCS 
program for Medi-Cal beneficiaries are not payable by Denti-Cal.


X


278 Preventive control programs are included in the global fee. X


279 Procedure(s) beyond scope of program. If you wish, submit alternate 
treatment plan.


X


280 Not payable when condition is asymptomatic. X


281 Services solely for esthetic purposes are not benefits. X


282 By-report procedure documentation missing or insufficient for payment 
calculations.


X


283 Payment amount determined from documentation submitted for this 
by-report procedure.


X


284 Radiographs reveal that additional procedures are necessary before 
authorization of the requested service(s) can be considered.


X


284A Radiographs reveal that additional procedures are necessary before 
authorization of the requested service(s) may be made. Restorative 
treatment incomplete.


X


284B Radiographs reveal that additional procedures are necessary before 
authorization of the requested service(s) may be made. Crown 
treatment incomplete.


X


284C Radiographs reveal that additional procedures are necessary before 
authorization of the requested service(s) can be considered. Endodontic 
treatment is necessary.


X


284D Radiographs reveal that additional procedures are necessary before 
authorization of the requested service(s) can be considered. Additional 
extraction(s) are necessary.


X


284E Radiographs reveal that additional procedures are necessary before 
authorization of the requested service(s) may be made. Two or more of 
the above pertain to your case.


X


285 Procedure does not show evidence of a reasonable period of longevity. X


285A Procedure does not show evidence of a reasonable period of longevity. 
Submit alternate treatment plan, if you wish.


X


286 Procedure previously rendered. X


287 Allowance made for alternate procedure per documentation, 
radiographs, photographs and/or history.


X


287A Allowance made for alternate procedure per documentation, 
radiographs and/or photos. Due to patient's age allowance made for 
permanent restoration on an over retained primary tooth.


X


288 Procedure cannot be considered an emergency. X


289 Procedure requires prior authorization. X


290 All services performed in a skilled nursing or intermediate care facility, 
except diagnostic and emergency services, require prior authorization.


X
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291 Per date of service, procedure was completed prior to date of 
authorization. 


X


292 Per documentation or radiographs, procedure requiring prior 
authorization has already been completed.


X


293 Per radiographs, procedure requested is inadequate to correct problem. 
Please submit alternate treatment plan.


X


293A Radiographs reveal open, underformed apices. Authorization for root 
canal therapy will be considered after radiographic evidence of apex 
closure following apexification.


X


293B Per radiographs, procedure requested is inadequate to correct problem. 
Please submit alternate treatment plan. Re-evaluate for apicoectomy.


X


293C Per radiographs, procedure requested is inadequate to correct problem. 
Please submit alternate treatment plan. Root canal should be retreated 
by conventional endodontics before apical surgery is considered.


X


293D Reevaluate for extraction of primary tooth. Radiolucency evident in 
periapical or furcation area.


X


294 Authorization disallowed as patient did not appear for a scheduled 
clinical screening.


X


294A Authorization disallowed as patient failed to bring existing prosthesis to 
the clinical screening.


X


295 Payment cannot be made for services provided after the initial receipt 
date, because the patient failed the scheduled screening appointment.


X


296 Patient exhibits lack of motivation to maintain oral hygiene necessary 
to justify requested services.


X


297 Procedure 803 not covered as a separate item. Global fee where a 
benefit.


X


298 A fee for completion of forms is not a covered benefit. X


299 Complete denture procedures have been rendered/authorized for the 
same arch.  


X


299A Extraction procedure has been rendered/authorized for the same tooth. X


300 Procedure recently authorized to your office. X


300A Procedure recently authorized to a different provider. X


301 Procedure(s) billed or requested are a benefit once per patient, per 
provider, per year.


X


302 Procedure is not a benefit as coded. Use only one tooth number, one 
date of service and one procedure number per line.


X


303 Fixed Partial Dentures are only allowable under special circumstances 
as defined in the Manual of Dental Criteria.


X


303A Fixed Partial Dentures are not a benefit when the number of missing 
teeth in the posterior quadrant(s) do not significantly impact the 
patient’s masticatory ability.


X


304 Mixture of three-digit, four-digit and five-digit procedure codes is not 
allowed.


X


305 Procedure not a benefit for tooth/arch/quad indicated. X


307 Payment for procedure disallowed per post-operative radiograph 
evaluation and/or clinical screening.


X
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307A Per post-operative radiograph(s), payment for procedure disallowed: 
Poor quality of treatment.


X


307B Per post-operative radiograph(s), payment for procedure disallowed: 
Procedure not completed as billed.


X


308 Procedure disallowed due to a beneficiary identification conflict. X


309 Procedures being denied on this claim/TAR due to full denture or 
extraction procedure(s) previously paid/authorized for the same tooth/
arch.


X


310 Procedure cannot be authorized as it was granted to the patient under 
the Fair Hearing process. Please contact the patient.


X


311 Procedure cannot be evaluated at the present time because it is 
currently pending a Fair Hearing decision. 


X


PAYMENT POLICY


312 Certified orthodontist not associated to this service office. X


313 Payment and/or prior authorization disallowed. Your response to the 
RTD was invalid or incomplete.


X


313A Payment and/or prior authorization disallowed. Your response to the 
RTD was invalid or incomplete. No other coverage EOB/RA, fee schedule 
or proof of denial submitted.


X


313B Payment and/or prior authorization disallowed. Your response to the 
RTD was invalid or incomplete. No EOMB or proof of Medicare eligibility.


X


313C Payment and/or prior authorization disallowed. Your response to the 
RTD was invalid or incomplete. Missing/invalid rendering provider ID.


X


313D Study models submitted are non-diagnostic, untrimmed, or broken. X


313E Payment and/or prior authorization disallowed. Your response to the 
RTD was invalid or incomplete. PM 160 sent exceeded 36 months from 
date of issue.


X


314A Per radiographs or documentation, please re-evaluate for: Complete 
upper denture.


X


314B Per radiographs or documentation, please re-evaluate for: Complete 
lower denture.


X


314C Per radiographs or documentation, please re-evaluate for: Resin base 
partial denture.


X


314D Per radiographs or documentation, please re-evaluate for: Cast metal 
framework partial denture.


X


314E Per radiographs or documentation, please re-evaluate for: Procedure 
706


X


314F Per radiographs or documentation, please re-evaluate for: Procedure 
708


X


315 The correction(s) have been made based on the information submitted 
on the CIF. Payment cannot be made because the CIF was received over 
6 months from the date of the EOB.


X


316 Payment disallowed. Request received over 12 months from end of 
month service was performed.


X
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317 Request for re-evaluation is not granted. Resubmit undated services on 
a new Treatment Authorization Request (TAR). 


X


317A Orthodontic NOAs cannot be extended. Submit a new Treatment 
Authorization Request (TAR) to reauthorize the remaining orthodontic 
treatment.


X


317B Request for reevaluation is not granted due to local and CDT codes on 
the same document. Resubmit undated service(s) on a new Treatment 
Authorization Request (TAR). 


X


318 Recipient eligibility not established for dates of services. X


318A Recipient eligibility not established for dates of services. Share of cost 
unmet.


X


319 Rendering or billing provider NPI/ID not on file. X


319A The submitted rendering provider NPI is not registered with Denti-Cal. 
Prior to requesting re-adjudication for a dated, denied procedure on a 
Claim Inquiry Form (CIF), the rendering provider NPI must be registered 
with Denti-Cal.


X


320 Rendering or billing provider not enrolled for date of service. X


320A Rendering or billing provider is not enrolled as a certified orthodontist. X


320B The billing provider has discontinued practicing at this office location 
for these Dates of Service.


X


321 Recipient benefits do not include dental services. X


322 Out-of-state services require authorization or an emergency 
certification statement; payment cannot be made.


X


323 Authorization period for this procedure as indicated on the top portion 
of the Notice of Authorization form has expired.


X


324 Payment cannot be made as prior authorization made to another 
dentist. Authorization for services is not transferable.


X


325 Per documentation, service does not qualify as an emergency. For adult 
beneficiaries, payment may reflect the maximum allowable under the 
beneficiary services dental cap.


X


326 Procedures being denied on this document due to invalid response to 
the RTD or, if applicable, failure to provide radiographs/attachments 
for this EDI document.


X


326A Procedures being denied on this claim/TAR due to invalid or missing 
provider signature on the RTD. Rubber stamp or other facsimile of 
signature cannot be accepted.


X


327 Payment cannot be made; our records indicate patient deceased. X


328 Request for partial payment is not granted. Delete undated services and 
submit them on a new TAR form.


X


329 Extension of time is granted once after the original TAR authorization 
without justification of need for extension.


X


330 Recipient is enrolled in a managed care program (MCP, PHP, GMC, HMO, 
or DMC) which includes dental benefits.


X


330A Beneficiary is not eligible for Medi-Cal dental benefits. Verify 
beneficiary’s enrollment in Healthy Families which may include dental 
benefits. 


X
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331 Authorized services are not a benefit if patient becomes ineligible 
during authorized period and services are performed after the patient 
has reached age 18 without continuing eligibility.


X


332 Share of cost patient must pay for these services. X


333 Payment cannot be made for procedures with dates of service after 
receipt date.


X


333A Payment disallowed. Date of service is after receipt date of first NOA 
page(s).


X


334 Out-of-country services require an emergency certification statement, 
and are a benefit only for approved inpatient services.


X


335 Billing provider name does not match our files; payment/ authorization 
cannot be made.


X


336 Beneficiary is not eligible for dental benefits. X


337 The procedure is not a benefit for the age of the beneficiary. X


337A The number of authorized visits has been adjusted to coincide with 
beneficiary's 19th/21st birthday.


X


338 This service will be processed under the former contract separately. X


339 The POE label on the claim appears to be altered. Please contact the 
recipient's county welfare office to validate eligibility. Resubmit the 
claim with a valid label.


X


340 This procedure is a duplicate of a previously paid procedure. If you are 
requesting re-adjudication for a dated, allowed procedure, submit a 
Claim Inquiry Form (CIF). The denial of this procedure does not extend 
the time limit to request re-adjudication; you have up to six (6) months 
from the date of the EOB on the original claim.


X


341 This procedure is a duplicate of a previously denied procedure. If you 
are requesting re-adjudication for a dated, denied procedure, submit a 
Claim Inquiry Form (CIF). This denied, duplicate procedure does not 
extend the time limit to request re-adjudication; you have up to six (6) 
months from the date of the EOB on the original claim. (If you are 
requesting re-evaluation of an undated, denied procedure, submit the 
Notice of Authorization (NOA).)


X


342 Rendering provider required for procedure, none submitted. X


343 Billing provider is required to submit a TAR for these services unless 
they were performed as a necessary part of an emergency situation.


X


344 Rendering provider is required to submit a TAR for these services unless 
they were performed as a necessary part of an emergency situation.


X


345 Payment cannot be made for procedures with invalid dates of service. X


345A The PM 160 form sent was not current. Send claim inquiry form with 
current PM 160 form or document reason for delay in treatment.


X


346 Billing provider is not a group provider and cannot submit claims for 
other rendering providers.


X


347 Authorization previously denied, payment cannot be made. X


348 The billed procedure cannot be paid because there is an apparent 
discrepancy between it and a service already performed on the same 
day by the same DDS.


X
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348A The billed procedure cannot be paid because there is an apparent 
discrepancy between it and procedure D0220 already performed on the 
same day. If you are requesting re-adjudication for this procedure, 
submit a Claim Inquiry Form (CIF).


X


349 The billed procedure cannot be paid because there is an apparent 
discrepancy between it and a service previously processed, performed 
by the same dentist on the same day in the same arch. 


X


350 Billed procedure is not payable. Our records indicate the date of service 
is prior to the date on which a related procedure was provided for this 
patient.


X


351 Billed procedure is not payable. Our records indicate the date of service 
is prior to the date on which a related procedure was provided by your 
office for this patient.


X


352 The billed service is disallowed because of an apparent discrepancy 
with a related procedure billed by your office for the same tooth on the 
same day.


X


352a The billed procedure is not payable because our records indicate a 
related procedure was provided on the same day.


X


353 The billed service on this tooth is disallowed because of an apparent 
discrepancy with a related procedure already provided.


X


354 The line item is a duplicate of a previous line item on the same claim. X


355A Procedure does not require prior authorization and has not been 
reviewed. The zero dollar amount for this procedure does not represent 
an approval or denial and may be rendered at your discretion.


. X


355B Procedure does not require prior authorization and has not been 
reviewed. The zero dollar amount for this procedure does not represent 
an approval or denial and may be rendered at your discretion.


X


355C Procedure does not require prior authorization, however, it was 
reviewed as part of the total treatment plan.


X


356 EOMB for different recipient, procedure(s) denied. X


357 Procedure deleted/disallowed per provider request. X


358 Payment for procedure disallowed per claims review. X


359 Payment for procedure disallowed per clinical post-payment review. X


360 Sign Notice of Authorization for payment of dated lines. X


361 CSL has not been paid; NOA never returned for payment. X


362 Procedure cannot be paid without explanation of benefits, fee schedule 
or letter of denial.


X


363 Procedure on EOMB is not a benefit of the program. X


364 Unable to reconcile EOMB procedure code(s). Please reconcile with 
Medicare prior to billing.


X


365 The maximum allowance for this service/procedure has been paid by 
Medicare.


X


366 Dental benefits cannot be paid without proof of payment/denial from 
Medicare.


X


367 Medicare payment/denial notice does not have recipient name and/or 
date of service.


X
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368 CMSP Aid Code recipient not eligible under Denti-Cal prior to 01/01/90. 
Forward request for payment to County Medical Services Program.


X


369 Emergency certification statement is insufficient /not submitted for 
recipient aid code.


X


369A Provider must sign the emergency certification statement. X


370 Procedure not a benefit for recipient aid code. X


370A Per box “D” marked in dental assessment column of PM 160, recipient is 
not eligible for any dental services.


X


371 Procedure(s) cannot be prior authorized for recipient aid code. X


372 Recipient is eligible for Delta commercial coverage. Payment is 
disallowed.


X


373 Procedure not payable. CTP benefits terminate at age 19. X


374 Recipient is not a resident of a CTP/CMSP contract county. Contact 
recipient county health department for billing procedures.


X


375 Re-evaluation denied. Insufficient documentation and/or radiographs 
not submitted. Please sign for payment of dated services and submit a 
new TAR.


X


376 Payment reflects a rate adjustment to the current Schedule of 
Maximum Allowances and may include an adjustment to the billed 
amount.


X


377 This procedure is not a benefit for an RDHAP. X


377A Procedure payable in place of service 04, 05, and 08 only. X


378 CTP recipient. Payment cannot be made for procedures with dates of 
service after the 120 day authorization period.


X


379 Procedure(s) cannot be approved when the new issue date and new BIC 
ID are not valid or provided in the appropriate fields.


X


380 Fee adjustment, since Other Coverage exists for this claim. X


381 Fee adjustment, since Third Party Liability exists for this claim. X


382 Fee adjustment, since share of cost exists for this claim. X


383 Fee adjustment, since services billed were not provided. X


384 Fee adjustment, due to findings of professional peer review. X


385 Aid code 80 recipients are eligible only for Medicare-approved 
procedures.


X


386 Payment/Authorization disallowed. CMSP dental services for dates of 
service after September 30, 2005, are the responsibility of Doral Dental 
Services of California (1-800-341-8478).


x


386A Payment/authorization disallowed. CTP dental benefits are not payable 
for dates of service after March 31, 2009 or when received after  
May 31, 2009.


X


387 Payment disallowed. The request for CMSP dental services was not 
received before April 1, 2006. Contact Doral Dental Services of 
California (1-800-341-8478).


X


387A Payment Disallowed. The request for a re-evaluation of denied CTP 
dental service(s) was not received before December 31, 2009. 


X
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389 Pregnancy aid codes require a periodontal chart to perform surgical 
periodontal procedures. Subgingival curettage and root planing must be 
in history, or documentation must be submitted stating why a prior 
subgingival curettage and root planing was not performed.


X


390 The procedure requested is not on the SAR for this CCS/GHPP 
beneficiary. Contact CCS/GHPP to obtain a SAR prior to submitting for 
re-evaluation or payment.


X


391 Final diagnostic casts are not payable within 6 months of initial 
diagnostic casts for CCS patients.


X


392 Beneficiary is not eligible for CCS/GHPP benefits. X


393 TAR cannot be processed as part of the university project. Resubmit 
new TAR using your G billing provider number.


X


394 A credentialed specialist must submit documentation of cleft palate or 
the craniofacial anomaly.


X


400 EPSDT-supplemental services are not a benefit for patients 21 years and 
older.


X


401 The EPSDT supplemental service(s) requested is primarily cosmetic in 
nature.


X


402 An alternative service(s) is more cost effective than the requested 
EPSDT supplemental service(s) and is a benefit of the Medi-Cal dental 
program.


X


403 The EPSDT supplemental service(s) requested is not medically 
necessary.


X


404 Procedure is disallowed due to presumptive eligibility card not 
submitted.


X


405 Procedure disallowed due to date of service is not within eligibility 
date(s) on presumptive eligibility card.


X


500 Payment for this service reflects the maximum allowable amount as 
beneficiary services dental cap has been met.


X


501 Per documentation, service does not qualify as an emergency. Paid 
amount is applied towards the beneficiary services dental cap. Payment 
for this service reflects the maximum allowable amount as beneficiary 
services dental cap may have been met.


X


502 Per documentation, service qualifies as an emergency. Paid amount has 
not been applied towards the beneficiary services dental cap.


X


503A Optional Adult Dental procedure is not a benefit X


503B Optional Adult Dental procedure is not a benefit X


555A Authorization of this line no longer valid. Patient is/was being treated 
elsewhere.


X


555B Authorization of this line is no longer valid:  Treatment was performed 
as an emergency.


X


555C Authorization of this line is no longer valid:  A new claim/TAR is being 
processed.


X


777 A special exception has been made for this procedure based on the 
documentation submitted.


X


888 Line allowed but unpaid due to date of service X
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900 Primary aid code has unmet Share of Cost, and secondary aid code does 
not cover this procedure code for Medicare Crossover.


X


901 Primary aid code has unmet Share of Cost, and secondary aid code 
requires an emergency certification statement that is insufficient/not 
submitted.


X


902 Primary aid code has unmet Share of Cost, and secondary aid code does 
not cover this procedure code.


X


CLINICAL SCREENING CODES


603 Per clinical examination, procedure requested is only allowable under 
special circumstances.


X


607A Per clinical screening, payment for procedure disallowed. Poor quality 
of treatment.


X


607B Per clinical screening, payment for procedure disallowed. Procedure 
not completed as billed.


X


613 Per clinical screening, tooth does not meet the Manual of Criteria for a 
laboratory processed crown. Please re-evaluate for alternate 
treatment.


X


613A Per clinical screening, it has been determined that this tooth has been 
recently restored with a restoration or prefabricated crown.


X


613B Per clinical screening, tooth/eruption pattern is developmentally 
immature. Please reevaluate for alternate treatment.


X


614A Per clinical screening, please re-evaluate for: Complete upper denture X


614B Per clinical screening, please re-evaluate for: Complete lower denture X


614C Per clinical screening, please re-evaluate for: Resin base partial denture X


614D Per clinical screening, please re-evaluate for: Cast metal framework 
partial denture 


X


614E Per clinical examination, please re-evaluate for: Procedure 706. X


614F Per clinical examination, please re-evaluate for: Procedure 708. X


619 Per clinical screening, caries not clinically verified. X


622 Per clinical screening, tooth does not meet the Manual of Criteria for a 
prefabricated crown.


X


624 Per clinical screening, radiographs and/or photographs, additional 
surface(s) require treatment.


X


628 Per clinical screening, cast and prefabricated posts are benefits in 
endodontically treated devitalized permanent teeth only when crowns 
have been authorized and/or paid.


X


629 Per clinical screening, existing prosthesis was lost/destroyed through 
carelessness or neglect.


X


643 Per clinical screening, resubmit a new authorization request following 
completion of surgical procedure(s) that may affect prognosis of 
treatment plan as submitted.


X


644 Per clinical screening, sufficient teeth are present for the balance of 
the opposing prosthesis.


X
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645 Per clinical screening, TMJ Syndrome is not identified as per the 
program criteria.


X


646 Per clinical screening, cast framework partial denture is only a benefit 
when necessary to balance an opposing full denture.


X


647 Per clinical screening, bruxism is not associated with diagnosed TMJ 
dysfunction.


X


648 Per clinical screeneing, extraction of a tooth is not payable when 
pathology is not demonstrated in the radiograph, or when narrative 
documentation submitted does not coincide with the radiographic 
evidence.


X


649 Per clinical screening, procedure 706 is a benefit only when necessary 
to replace a missing anterior permanent tooth (teeth).


X


649A Per clinical screening, a resin base partial denture is a benefit only 
when there is a missing anterior tooth and/or there is compromised 
posterior balanced occlusion.


X


650 Per clinical screening, surgical extraction procedure has been modified 
to conform with radiograph appearance.


X


654 Per clinical screening, routine alveoloplasty procedures in conjunction 
with extractions are considered part of the extraction procedure.


X


662 Per clinical screening, existing prosthesis is adequate at this time. X


662A Per clinical screening, recently constructed prosthesis exhibits 
deficiencies inherent in all prostheses and cannot be significantly 
improved by a reline.


X


663 Per clinical screening, the surgical or traumatic loss of oral-facial 
anatomic structure is not significant enough to justify a new prosthesis.


X


664 Per clinical screening, existing prosthetic prosthesis can be made 
serviceable by laboratory reline.


X


665 Per clinical screening, existing prosthesis can be made serviceable by 
reconstruction.


X


666 Per clinical screening, the procedure has been modified to reflect the 
allowable benefit and may be provided at your discretion.


X


667 Per clinical screening, functional limitations or health condition of the 
patient precludes the requested procedure.


X


667A Per clinical screening, patient has expressed a lack of motivation 
necessary to care for his/her prosthesis.


X


668 Per clinical screening, the need for procedure is not medically 
necessary.


X


668A Per clinical screening, patient does not wish extractions or any other 
dental services at this time.


X


668B Per clinical screening, patient has selected/wishes to select a different 
provider.


X


669A Per clinical screening, procedure is disallowed due to the following: 
This procedure is included in the fee for another procedure and is not 
payable separately.


X


669B Per clinical screening, procedure is disallowed due to the following: 
This procedure is not allowable in conjunction with another procedure.


X
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669C Per clinical screening, procedure is disallowed due to the following: 
This procedure is associated with another denied procedure.


X


670 Per clinical screening, a reline, tissue conditioning, repair or an 
adjustment is not a benefit in conjunction with extractions or without 
an existing prosthesis.


X


671A Per clinical screening and/or radiographs, procedure requested is 
disallowed due to the following: Bone loss, mobility, periodontal 
pathology.


X


671B Per clinical screening and/or radiographs, procedure requested is 
disallowed due to the following: Apical radiolucency.


X


671C Per clinical screening and/or radiographs, procedure requested is 
disallowed due to the following: Arch lacks integrity. 


X


671D Per clinical screening and/or radiographs, procedure requested is 
disallowed due to the following: Evidence or history of recurrent or 
rampant caries.


X


671E Per clinical screening and/or radiographs, procedure requested is 
disallowed due to the following: Tooth/Teeth are in state of poor repair 
or have poor longevity prognosis.


X


671F Per clinical screening and/or radiographs, procedure requested is 
disallowed due to the following: Gross destruction of crown or root.


X


671G Per clinical screening and/or radiographs, procedure requested is 
disallowed due to the following: Tooth has no potential for occlusal 
function and/or is hypererupted.


X


671H Per clinical screening and/or radiographs, procedure requested is 
disallowed due to the following: The replacement of tooth structure 
lost by attrition or abrasion.


X


671I Per clinical screening and/or radiographs, procedure requested is 
disallowed due to the following: Deep caries appears to encroach upon 
pulp. Periapical radiograph is required.


X


672 Per clinical screening, tooth not present. X


672B Per clinical screening and/or radiographs, tooth number may be 
incorrect.


X


673A Per clinical screening, the patient is not currently using the prosthesis 
provided by the program within the past five years.


X


674 Per clinical screening, incomplete treatment plan submitted. X


674A Per clinical screening, opposing dentition lacks integrity. Consider full 
denture for opposing arch.


X


674C Per clinical screening, incomplete treatment plan submitted. Opposing 
prosthesis is inadequate.


X


676 Per clinical screening, insufficient tooth space present for procedure(s) 
requested.


X


677 Per clinical screening, prosthesis made in recent years have been 
unsatisfactory for reasons that are remediable.


X


680 Per clinical screening, services solely for esthetic purposes are not 
benefits.


X


681 Per clinical screening, periodontal procedure cannot be justified on the 
basis of pocket depths, bone loss and/or degree of deposits.


X


Proc. # Procedure Description Local CDT Both







First Quarter, 2011 Codes
Page 7-29


684 Per clinical screening, additional procedures are necessary before 
authorization of the requested service(s) can be considered.


X


684A Per clinical screening, additional procedures are necessary before 
authorization of the requested service(s) can be considered. Restorative 
treatment incomplete.


X


684B Per clinical screening, additional procedures are necessary before 
authorization of the requested service(s) can be considered. Crown 
treatment incomplete.


X


684C Per clinical screening, additional procedures are necessary before 
authorization of the requested service(s) can be considered. Endodontic 
treatment incomplete.


X


684D Per clinical screening, additional procedures are necessary before 
authorization of the requested service(s) can be considered. Additional 
extraction(s) are necessary.


X


684E Per clinical screening, additional procedures are necessary before 
authorization of the requested service(s) can be considered. Two or 
more of the above pertain to your case.


X


685 Per clinical screening, procedure does not show evidence of a 
reasonable period of longevity.


X


685A Per clinical screening, procedure does not show evidence of a 
reasonable period of longevity. Submit alternate treatment plan, if you 
wish.


X


687 Per clinical screening, allowance made for alternate procedure. X


692 Per clinical screening, documentation or radiographs, procedure 
already completed.


X


693 Per clinical screening, procedure requested is inadequate to correct 
problem.


X


693A Per clinical screening, procedure requested is inadequate to correct 
problem. Tooth has open, underformed apices. Authorization for root 
canal will be considered after radiographic evidence of apex closure 
following apexification.


X


693B Per clinical screening, procedure requested is inadequate to correct 
problem. Re-evaluate for apicoectomy.


X


693C Per clinical screening, procedure requested is inadequate to correct 
problem. Root canal should be retreated by conventional endodontics 
before apical surgery is considered.


X


694 Authorization disallowed as the patient did not appear for a scheduled 
clinical screening.


X


694A Authorization disallowed as the patient failed to bring most recent 
prosthesis to the clinical screening.


X


695 Authorization disallowed as the patient is no longer at the facility. X


696 Per clinical screening, patient exhibits lack of motivation to maintain 
oral hygiene necessary to justify the requested services.


X


697 Need for root canal procedure not evident per clinical screening 
radiographic evidence or documentation submitted.


X
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Section 8 - Fraud, Abuse and Quality of Care


Surveillance and Utilization Review 
Subsystem (S/URS)


Introduction


Denti-Cal's Surveillance and Utilization Review 
(S/UR) department monitors for suspected 
fraud, abuse and poor quality of care as part 
of its duties as the Fiscal Intermediary for the 
Department and California Medi-Cal Dental 
Program. In overseeing appropriate utilization 
in the program, the S/UR department helps 
Denti-Cal meet its ongoing commitment to 
improving the quality of dental care for Medi-
Cal beneficiaries.


The goal of the S/UR department is to ensure 
providers and beneficiaries are in compliance 
with the criteria and regulations of the Denti-
Cal program.


Under the authority of the Federal Medicaid 
statutes, California Welfare and Institutions 
Code (W & I), the, Business & Professions 
Code, Dental Practice Act (see Web site 
http://www.dbc.ca.gov/lawsregs/), and the 
California Code of Regulations (CCR) Title 22, 
and with the assistance of the California 
Dental Association's Guidelines for the 
Assessment of Clinical Quality of Professional 
Performance, the S/UR department reviews 
treatment forms, written documentation, and 
radiographs for recurring problems, abnormal 
billing activity and unusual utilization 
patterns. The S/UR department staff 
determines potential billing discrepancies, 
patterns of over-utilization of procedures, 
incomplete, substandard and/or unnecessary 
treatment.


Methods of Evaluation


The S/UR department employs several 
different means to evaluate suspected fraud 
and abuse of the Denti-Cal program, 
including:


Utilization Review Analysis


This statistical analysis compares a 
provider activity with that of his or her 
peers within a certain range, such as 
geographic area or dental specialty.


Referrals


The Department of Health Care Services 
(DHCS), Medi-Cal Dental Services Division 
(MDSD), works in collaboration with the 
Department of Justice, the Bureau of 
Medi-Cal Fraud & Elder Abuse and the 
Dental Board of California on cases of 
suspected fraud, abuse and poor quality 
of care. These agencies often refer 
provider names for investigation to the S/
UR department. The S/UR department 
also receives referrals from internal 
sources such as Professional Review Denti-
Cal dental consultants.


Clinical Screening Examinations


Patients are selected by the S/UR 
department for examination by a Denti-
Cal clinical screening consultant to 
determine if certain procedures for which 
authorization is requested are medically 
necessary, verify if billed procedures were 
in fact provided, and evaluate the 
professional quality of the treatment that 
was provided.


Beneficiary Fraud Unit


A part of the S/UR department, the 
Beneficiary Fraud unit, monitors conflicts 
in patient dental histories to determine if 
Medi-Cal identification cards are being 
misused or services are being billed 
improperly.


S/URS Audits


When poor quality of care, abuse, over 
utilization, or fraud is suspected, the S/
UR department may elect to conduct an 
audit of patient records, including 
radiographs, obtained from the provider's 
office to gather additional information 
about the provider's activity.


Possible S/URS Actions


The S/UR department will take appropriate 
action at the direction of the Department of 
Health Care Services, MDSD, to address 
situations where poor quality of care, 
inappropriate billings, and/or inappropriate 
utilization of services are identified. Such 
actions may include one or more of the 
following:



http://www.dbc.ca.gov/lawsregs/

http://www.dbc.ca.gov/lawsregs/
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Summary of Findings Letter


When minor non-conformities to Denti-Cal 
criteria are detected, the S/UR 
department will send a letter informing 
and educating the provider of Denti-Cal 
criteria, including program limitations, 
exclusions, and special documentation 
requirements. The letter will also direct 
the provider to modify his or her 
performance in accordance with the 
criteria and standards of the Denti-Cal 
program.


Corrective Action Letter


When poor quality of care is identified, 
Denti-Cal will send a letter to the 
provider requesting that he or she take 
immediate action to correct the problem 
within 60 days. The letter will inform the 
provider that if the correction is not made 
within 60 days, Denti-Cal will take action 
to recover payment for the procedures in 
question.


Prior Authorization/Special Claims 
Review


The Department may require providers to 
obtain prior authorization for certain 
Denti-Cal procedures to protect 
beneficiaries from unnecessary 
treatment. The prior authorization 
procedure is described in "Section 2: 
Program Overview" of this Handbook. 
Denti-Cal may place a provider on prior-
authorization review for non-emergency 
procedures at any time, either on a 
random basis or with cause. If prior 
authorization review is initiated, there 
are no appeal rights.


If the S/UR department determines that a 
provider is billing Denti-Cal by submitting 
improper claims, including claims which 
incorrectly identify or code services 
provided, or are for procedures that are 
of poor quality, or were not provided, the 
provider may be placed on Special Claims 
Review. The provider will then be 
required to submit pre-operative and/or 
post-operative radiographs and other 
documentation to demonstrate the 
quality of treatment provided and to 
verify that the procedure provided 
corresponds to the procedure billed. 
Utilization control requirements are in 
addition to the requirements outlined in 


"Section 2: Program Overview" of this 
Handbook and may be imposed under the 
authority of Title 22, California Code of 
Regulations (CCR), Sections 51159, 51455, 
and 51460. If Special Claims Review is 
initiated, there are no appeal rights.


Recovery of Payment


Recovery for paid procedures may be 
obtained by withholding the amount to be 
reimbursed from a provider's future 
Denti-Cal payments. Recovery may occur 
when a post-operative clinical screening 
exam or post payment review identifies 
any discrepancies in the billing or delivery 
of those services and/or for failure to 
complete a noticed corrective action. 
Recovery may be imposed retroactively 
for a period up to three (3) years from the 
date that the procedures were 
performed.


Removal From Referral List


If a provider's performance is deemed 
below the standard of professional care 
for a particular course of treatment, the 
provider may be subject to removal from 
the Denti-Cal provider referral list.


Other Agency Referral 


When S/URS investigations disclose a 
situation that may require criminal 
prosecution or action beyond the 
jurisdiction of Denti-Cal, the matter will 
be referred to the Department of Health 
Care Services, MDSD, for possible referral 
to the Department of Justice, Bureau of 
Medi-Cal Fraud & Elder Abuse and/or the 
Dental Board of California. Referrals to 
these agencies may result in further 
investigation, prosecution, and 
suspension of the provider's license to 
practice.


Suspension from Denti-Cal


Non-compliance with corrective action 
and/or continued and persistent 
substandard care, fraud, and/or abuse as 
well as violation of any Medi-Cal statute, 
rule or regulation relating to the provision 
of health care services under the 
California Medical Assistance Program can 
lead to suspension of a provider's 
participation in the Denti-Cal program. 
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Help Stop Fraud


Providers can help stop fraud and abuse in the 
Denti-Cal program. If providers or members of 
the provider's staff are aware of any 
suspicious or fraudulent activity, send 
information to:


Denti-Cal 
Surveillance & Utilization Review 
Department 
PO Box 13898  
Sacramento, CA 95853-4898


Please include the name of the person 
reporting the incident, the phone number, the 
provider's name, the location of his/her 
office, and an explanation of the incident. 
Anonymity will be maintained upon 
request. Because of the confidential nature 
of investigations, individuals will not be 
notified of the outcome of any case. All 
referrals are appreciated and will contribute 
significantly to the ongoing efforts of 
detecting, halting and preventing fraud and 
abuse in the Denti-Cal program. 


Statutes and Regulations
Pertaining to Providers


This section details certain State statutes and 
regulations that are binding on Denti-Cal 
providers, their designated agents, all public 
and private agencies and/or individuals that 
are engaged in planning, providing, or 
securing Denti-Cal services for or on the 
behalf of recipients or applicants.


Confidentiality


The W & I Code, Section 10850 provides that 
names, addresses, and all other information 
concerning circumstances of any applicant or 
recipient of Denti-Cal services for whom, or 
about whom, information is obtained shall be 
considered confidential and shall be 
safeguarded. Both the release and possession 
of confidential information in violation of this 
statute are misdemeanors.


Record Keeping Criteria


Through its audit process, the S/UR 
department has found many areas to be 
deficient in the documentation of treatment 
for Medi-Cal dental beneficiaries. Lack of 
proper documentation may result in an 
unfavorable audit and potential recovery of 


payments. It is also important to note that all 
documentation on Treatment Authorization 
Requests (TARs) and claims must be consistent 
with and supported by documentation in the 
record of treatment.


Providers should carefully review the full text 
of regulations regarding the keeping and 
availability of records.


Title 22, California Code of Regulations 
(CCR), Section 51476. (a) states:


Each provider shall keep, maintain, and 
have readily retrievable, such records as 
are necessary to fully disclose the type 
and extent of services provided to a Medi-
Cal beneficiary. Required records shall be 
made at or near the time at which the 
service is rendered. Such records shall 
include, but not be limited to the 
following:


(1) Billings.


(2) Treatment authorization 
requests.


(3) All medical records, service 
reports, and orders prescribing 
treatment plans.


(4) Records of medications, drugs, 
assistive devices, or appliances 
prescribed, ordered for, or furnished 
to beneficiaries.


(5) Copies of original purchase 
invoices for medication, appliances, 
assistive devices, written requests for 
laboratory testing and all reports of 
test results, and drugs ordered for or 
supplied to beneficiaries.


(6) Copies of all remittance advices 
which accompany reimbursement to 
providers for services or supplies 
provided to beneficiaries.


(7) Identification of the person 
rendering services. Records of each 
service rendered by nonphysician 
medical practitioners (as defined in 
California Code of Regulations (CCR), 
Title 22, Section 51170) shall include 
the signature of the nonphysician 
medical practitioner and the 
countersignature of the supervising 
physician.
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Title 22, California Code of Regulations 
(CCR), Section 51476. (d) states:


Every practitioner who issues 
prescriptions for Medi-Cal beneficiaries 
shall maintain, as part of the patient's 
chart, records which contain the 
following for each prescription:


(1) Name of the patient.


(2) Date prescribed.


(3) Name, strength and quantity of 
the item prescribed.


(4) Directions for use.


Title 22, California Code of Regulations 
(CCR), Section 51476. (g) states:


A provider shall make available, during 
regular business hours, all pertinent 
financial books and all records concerning 
the provision of health care services to a 
Medi-Cal beneficiary, and all records 
required to be made and retained by this 
section, to any duly authorized 
representative of the Department acting 
in the scope and course of employment 
including, but not limited to, employees 
of the Attorney General, Medi-Cal Fraud 
Unit duly authorized and acting within the 
scope and course of their employment. 
Failure to produce records may result in 
sanctions, audit adjustments, or recovery 
of overpayments, in accordance with 
California Code of Regulations (CCR), 
Title 22, Section 51458.1.


Welfare & Institutions Code, Section 
14124.1. states:


Each provider, as defined in Section 
14043.1, of health care services rendered 
under the Medi-Cal program or any other 
health care program administered by the 
department or its agents or contractors, 
shall keep and maintain records of each 
such service rendered, the beneficiary or 
person to whom rendered, the date the 
service was rendered, and such additional 
information as the department may by 
regulation require. Records herein 
required to be kept and maintained shall 
be retained by the provider for a period 
of three years from the date the service 
was rendered.


NOTE:Examples of appropriate 
documentation to be placed in the services 
rendered portion of the patient chart include, 


but are not limited to:


Type and dosage of local anesthetic; 


Type and dosage of vasoconstrictor; 


Number of carpules used;


When local anesthetic is not used for 
procedures which normally call for local 
anesthetic, but is not used; 


Original radiographs and photographs 
must be included;


Specific treatment and materials placed 
for restorative services;


Specific service provided for topical 
fluoride application;


Written documentation explaining 
emergency services;


The extent and complexity of a surgical 
extraction; and


Specific documentation for medical 
necessity, observations and clinical 
findings, the specific treatment rendered 
and medications or drugs used during 
periodontal procedures. 


Identification in Patient Record


Denti-Cal will not pay for services unless the 
rendering provider is actively enrolled in the 
Denti-Cal program at the time of treatment. 
Treatment of Denti-Cal patients by un-
enrolled providers is not covered and will be 
subject to recovery of payments made.


Business and Professions Code, Section 
1683. states:


(a) Every dentist, dental health 
professional, or other licensed health 
professional who performs a service on a 
patient in a dental office shall identify 
himself or herself in the patient record by 
signing his or her name, or an 
identification number and initials, next to 
the service performed and shall date 
those treatment entries in the record. 
Any person licensed under this chapter 
who owns, operates, or manages a dental 
office shall ensure compliance with this 
requirement. 


(b) Repeated violations of this section 
constitute unprofessional conduct.


NOTE: Billing providers MUST ensure that all 
their rendering providers are enrolled in the 
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DentiCal program prior to treating Medi-Cal 
patients. Payments made to billing providers 
for services performed by unenrolled 
rendering providers are not covered and will 
be subject to recovery. 


Cause for Recovery


Amounts paid for services provided to Medi-
Cal beneficiaries shall be audited by the 
department in the manner and form 
prescribed by the department. The 
department shall maintain adequate controls 
to ensure responsibility and accountability for 
the expenditure of federal and state funds. 
Overpayments may be recovered when the 
department discovers information that 
indicates the provider may have engaged in 
practices that have resulted in over 
reimbursement.


Welfare and Institutions Code Title 22, 
Section 51458.1. states: 


(a) The Department shall recover 
overpayments to providers including, but 
no t limited to, payments determined to 
be:


(1) In excess of program payment 
ceilings or allowable costs.


(2) In excess of the amounts usually 
charged by a provider.


(3) For services not documented in 
the provider's records, or for services 
where the provider's documentation 
justifies only a lower level of 
payment.


(4) Based upon false or incorrect 
claims or cost reports from providers.


(5) For services deemed to have been 
excessive, medically unnecessary or 
inappropriate.


(6) For services prescribed, ordered 
or rendered by persons who did not 
meet the standards for participation 
in the Medi-Cal program at the time 
the services were prescribed, ordered 
or rendered.


(7) For services not covered by the 
program.


(8) For services to persons not 
eligible for program coverage when 
the services were provided.


(9) For Medi-Cal covered services 
already paid for by the beneficiary, 
but not yet refunded, or for services 
already reimbursed by the 
Department or other coverage.


(10)For services that should have 
been billed to other coverage.


(11)For services not ordered or 
prescribed, when an order or 
prescription is required.


(12)For services not authorized, when 
a treatment authorization request is 
required.


(13)In violation of any other Medi-Cal 
regulation where overpayment has 
occurred.


(b) The provisions of Sections 51488. and 
51488.1. shall prevail in circumstances 
that conflict with this section.


Special Permits


Providers who administer general anesthesia 
and/or intravenous conscious sedation/ 
analgesia shall have valid anesthesia permits 
with the California Dental Board. Provision of 
these services is not a benefit of the program 
when provided by persons not holding the 
appropriate permit and payment is subject to 
recovery.


Utilization of Nurse Anesthetist


Providers who utilize the services of Nurse 
Anesthetists in a dental office must also hold 
the appropriate permit.


Business and Professions Code, Section 
2827. states:


The utilization of a nurse anesthetist to 
provide anesthesia services in an acute 
care facility shall be approved by the 
acute care facility administration and the 
appropriate committee, and at the 
discretion of the physician, dentist or 
podiatrist.


If a general anesthetic agent is 
administered in a dental office, the 
dentist shall hold a permit authorized by 
Section 1646.
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General Anesthesia (D9220 and D9221)


General anesthesia is defined as a controlled 
state of unconsciousness, accompanied by a 
partial or complete loss of protective 
reflexes, including the loss of the ability to 
independently maintain an airway and 
respond purposefully to physical stimulation 
or verbal command, produced by a 
pharmacologic or non-pharmacologic method 
or combination thereof.


Business and Professions Code, Section 
1646.1. states:


(a) No dentist shall administer or order 
the administration of general anesthesia 
on an outpatient basis for dental patients 
unless the dentist either possesses a 
current license in good standing to 
practice dentistry in this state and holds a 
valid general anesthesia permit issued by 
the board or possesses a current permit 
under Section 1638 or 1640 and holds a 
valid general anesthesia permit issued by 
the board.


(b) No dentist shall order the 
administration of general anesthesia 
unless the dentist is physically within the 
dental office at the time of the 
administration.


(c) A general anesthesia permit shall 
expire on the date provided in Section 
1715 which next occurs after its issuance, 
unless it is renewed as provided in this 
article.


(d) This article does not apply to the 
administration of local anesthesia or to 
conscious-patient sedation.


Business and Professions Code, Section 
1646.7. states:


(a) A violation of this article constitutes 
unprofessional conduct and is grounds for 
the revocation or suspension of the 
dentist's permit, license, or both, or the 
dentist may be reprimanded or placed on 
probation.


(b) A violation of any provision of this 
article or Section 1682 is grounds for 
suspension or revocation of the physician's 
and surgeon's permit issued pursuant to 
this article by the Dental Board of 
California. The exclusive enforcement 
authority against a physician and surgeon 
by the Dental Board of California shall be 


to suspend or revoke the permit issued 
pursuant to this article. The Dental Board 
of California shall refer a violation of this 
article by a physician and surgeon to the 
Medical Board of California for its 
consideration as unprofessional conduct 
and further action, if deemed necessary 
by the Medical Board of California, 
pursuant to Chapter 5 (commencing with 
Section 2000). A suspension or revocation 
of a physician and surgeon's permit by the 
Dental Board of California pursuant to this 
article shall not constitute a disciplinary 
proceeding or action for any purpose 
except to permit the initiation of an 
investigation or disciplinary action by the 
Medical Board of California as authorized 
by Section 2220.5.


(c) The proceedings under this section 
shall be conducted in accordance with 
Chapter 5 (commencing with Section 
11500) of Part 1 of Division 3 of Title 2 of 
the Government Code, and the Dental 
Board of California shall have all the 
powers granted therein.


Intravenous Conscious Sedation/Analgesia 
(Conscious Sedation) (D9241 and D9242)


Intravenous conscious sedation/analgesia 
(Conscious Sedation) is a medically controlled 
state of depressed consciousness that retains 
the patient's ability to maintain 
independently and continuously an airway, 
protective reflexes and the ability to respond 
appropriately to stimulation or verbal 
commands. It includes intravenous (IV) 
administration of sedative and/or analgesic 
agent(s) and appropriate monitoring. 


"Intravenous Conscious Sedation/Analgesia" 
(Conscious Sedation) does not include the 
administration of oral medications or the 
administration of a mixture of nitrous oxide 
and oxygen, whether administered alone or in 
combination with each other.


Business and Professions Code, Section 
1647.2. states:


(a) No dentist shall administer or order 
the administration of, conscious sedation 
on an outpatient basis for dental patients 
unless one of the following conditions is 
met:


(1) The dentist possesses a current 
license in good standing to practice 
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dentistry in California and either 
holds a valid general anesthesia 
permit or obtains a permit issued by 
the board authorizing the dentist to 
administer conscious sedation.


(2) The dentist possesses a current 
permit under Section 1638 or 1640 
and either holds a valid anesthesia 
permit or obtains a permit issued by 
the board authorizing the dentist to 
administer conscious sedation.


(b) A conscious sedation permit shall 
expire on the date specified in Section 
1715 which next occurs after its issuance, 
unless it is renewed as provided in this 
article.


(c) This article shall not apply to the 
administration of local anesthesia or to 
general anesthesia.


(d) A dentist who orders the 
administration of conscious sedation shall 
be physically present in the treatment 
facility while the patient is sedated.


Business and Professions Code, Section 
1647.9. states:


A violation of any provision of this article 
constitutes unprofessional conduct and is 
grounds for the revocation or suspension of 
the dentist's permit, license, or both, or the 
dentist may be reprimanded or placed on 
probation. The proceedings under this section 
shall be conducted in accordance with 
Chapter 5 (commencing with Section 11500) 
of Part 1 of Division 3 of Title 2 of the 
Government Code, and the board shall have 
all the powers granted therein.  


Non-intravenous Conscious Sedation (Oral 
Conscious Sedation) (D9248) 


Non-intravenous conscious sedation (Oral 
Conscious Sedation) is a medically controlled 
state of depressed consciousness that retains 
the patient's ability to maintain 
independently and continuously an airway, 
protective reflexes and the ability to respond 
appropriately to stimulation or verbal 
commands.  It includes administration of 
sedative and/or analgesic agent(s) orally, by 
patch and by intramuscular or subcutaneous 
injection with appropriate monitoring.


The drugs and techniques used in oral 
conscious sedation shall have a margin of 


safety wide enough to render unintended loss 
of consciousness unlikely. Further, patients 
whose only response is reflex withdrawal from 
painful stimuli would not be considered to be 
in a state of oral conscious sedation.


For very young or handicapped individuals, 
incapable of the usually expected verbal 
response, a minimally depressed level of 
consciousness should be maintained.


"Minor patient" means a dental patient under 
the age of 13 years.


"Certification" means the issuance of a 
certificate to a dentist licensed by the board 
who provides the board with his or her name, 
and the location where the administration of 
oral conscious sedation will occur, and fulfills 
the requirements specified in Sections 
1647.12. and 1647.13. 







Fraud, Abuse and Quality of Care First Quarter, 2011
Page 8-8


Business and Professions Code, Section 
1647.11. states:


(a) Notwithstanding subdivision (a) of 
Section 1647.2, a dentist may not 
administer oral conscious sedation on an 
outpatient basis to a minor patient unless 
one of the following conditions is met:


(1) The dentist possesses a current 
license in good standing to practice 
dentistry in California and either 
holds a valid general anesthesia 
permit, conscious sedation permit, or 
has been certified by the board, 
pursuant to Section 1647.12, to 
administer oral sedation to minor 
patients.


(2) The dentist possesses a current 
permit issued under Section 1638 or 
1640 and either holds a valid general 
anesthesia permit, or conscious 
sedation permit, or possesses a 
certificate as a provider of oral 
conscious sedation to minor patients 
in compliance with, and pursuant to, 
this article.


(b) Certification as a provider of oral 
conscious sedation to minor patients 
expires at the same time the license or 
permit of the dentist expires unless 
renewed at the same time the dentist's 
license or permit is renewed after its 
issuance, unless certification is renewed 
as provided in this article.


(c) This article shall not apply to the 
administration of local anesthesia or a 
mixture of nitrous oxide and oxygen or to 
the administration, dispensing, or 
prescription of postoperative 
medications. 


Business and Professions Code, Section 
1647.17. states:


A violation of any provision of this article 
constitutes unprofessional conduct and is 
grounds for the revocation or suspension 
of the dentist's permit, certificate, 
license, or all three, or the dentist may 
be reprimanded or placed on probation. 
The proceedings under this section shall 
be conducted in accordance with Chapter 
5 (commencing with Section 11500) of 
Part I of Division 3 of Title 2 of the 
Government Code, and the board shall 
have all the powers granted therein. 


Oral Conscious Sedation for Adult Use


As used in this article, the following terms 
have the following meanings:


(a) Adult patient" means a dental patient 
13 years of age or older.


(b) Certification" means the issuance of a 
certificate to a dentist licensed by the 
board who provides the board with his or 
her name and the location at which the 
administration of oral conscious sedation 
will occur, and fulfills the requirements 
specified in Sections 1647.12. and 
1647.13.


(c) Oral conscious sedation" means a 
minimally depressed level of 
consciousness produced by oral 
medication that retains the patient's 
ability to maintain independently and 
continuously an airway, and respond 
appropriately to physical stimulation or 
verbal command. "Oral conscious 
sedation" does not include dosages less 
than or equal to the single maximum 
recommended dose that can be 
prescribed for home use.


(1) The drugs and techniques used in 
oral conscious sedation shall have a 
margin of safety wide enough to 
render unintended loss of 
consciousness unlikely. Further, 
patients whose only response is reflex 
withdrawal from painful stimuli would 
not be considered to be in a state of 
oral conscious sedation.


(2) For the handicapped individual, 
incapable of the usually expected 
verbal response, a minimally 
depressed level of consciousness for 
that individual should be maintained.


Business and Professions Code, Section 
1647.19. states:


(a) Notwithstanding subdivision (a) of 
Section 1647.2, a dentist may not 
administer oral conscious sedation on an 
outpatient basis to an adult patient unless 
the dentist possesses a current license in 
good standing to practice dentistry in 
California, and one of the following 
conditions is met:


(1) The dentist holds a valid general 
anesthesia permit, holds a conscious 
sedation permit, has been certified by 
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the board, pursuant to Section 
1647.20, to administer oral sedation 
to adult patients, or has been 
certified by the board, pursuant to 
Section 1647.12, to administer oral 
conscious sedation to minor patients.


(2) The dentist possesses a current 
permit issued under Section 1638 or 
1640 and either holds a valid general 
anesthesia permit, or conscious 
sedation permit, or possesses a 
certificate as a provider of oral 
conscious sedation to adult patients 
in compliance with, and pursuant to, 
this article.


(b) Certification as a provider of oral 
conscious sedation to adult patients 
expires at the same time the license or 
permit of the dentist expires unless 
renewed at the same time the dentist's 
license or permit is renewed after its 
issuance, unless certification is renewed 
as provided in this article.


(c) This article shall not apply to the 
administration of local anesthesia or a 
mixture of nitrous oxide and oxygen, or to 
the administration, dispensing, or 
prescription of postoperative 
medications.


Billing Denti-Cal


Billing for Benefits Provided


Title 22, California Code of Regulations 
(CCR), Section 51470. (a) states:


A provider shall not bill or submit a claim 
to the Department or a fiscal 
intermediary for Medi-Cal benefits not 
provided to a Medi-Cal beneficiary.


Title 22, California Code of Regulations 
(CCR), Section 51470. (d) states:


A provider shall not bill or submit a claim 
to the Department or a fiscal 
intermediary for Medi-Cal covered 
benefits provided to a Medi-Cal 
beneficiary:


(1) For which the provider has 
received and retained payment.


(2) Which do not meet the 
requirements of Department 
regulations. 


Sub-Standard Services


Title 22, California Code of Regulations 
(CCR), Section 51472. states: 


No provider shall render to a Medi-Cal 
beneficiary health care services which are 
below or less than the standard of 
acceptable quality.


Excessive Services


Title 22, California Code of Regulations 
(CCR), Section 51473. states:


No provider shall render to any Medi-Cal 
beneficiary, or submit a claim for 
reimbursement for, any health care 
service or services clearly in excess of 
accepted standards of practice.


Business and Professions Code, Section 
1685. states:


In addition to other acts constituting 
unprofessional conduct under this 
chapter, it is unprofessional conduct for a 
person licensed under this chapter to 
require, either directly or through an 
office policy, or knowingly permit the 
delivery of dental care that discourages 
necessary treatment or permits clearly 
excessive treatment, incompetent 
treatment, grossly negligent treatment, 
repeated negligent acts, or unnecessary 
treatment, as determined by the standard 
of practice in the community. 


Prohibition of Rebate,
Refund, or Discount


Title 22, California Code of Regulations 
(CCR), Section 51478. states:


No provider shall offer, give, furnish, or 
deliver any rebate, refund, commission 
preference, patronage dividend, 
discount, or any other gratuitous 
consideration, in connection with the 
rendering of health care service to any 
Medi-Cal beneficiary. No provider shall 
solicit, request, accept, or receive, any 
rebate, refund, commission, preference, 
patronage dividend, discount, or any 
other gratuitous consideration, in 
connection with the rendering of health 
care service to any Medi-Cal beneficiary.
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Billing for Suspended Provider


Title 22, California Code of Regulations 
(CCR), Section 51484. states:


No provider shall bill or submit a claim for 
or on behalf of any provider who has been 
suspended from participation in the 
California Medical Assistance Program, for 
any services rendered in whole or in part 
by any such suspended provider during 
the term of such suspension.


Submission of False Information


Title 22, California Code of Regulations 
(CCR), Section 51485. states:


No provider shall submit or cause to be 
submitted any false or misleading 
statement of material fact when 
complying with departmental regulations, 
or in connection with any claim for 
reimbursement, or any request for 
authorization of services.


Overpayment Recovery
The Denti-Cal program collects overpayments 
identified through an audit or examination, or 
any portion thereof from any provider. A 
provider may appeal the collection of 
overpayments under this section pursuant to 
procedures established in Article 5.3 
(commencing with Section 14170). 
Overpayments collected under this section 
shall not be returned to the provider during 
the pendency of any appeal and may be offset 
to satisfy audit or appeal findings if the 
findings are against the provider. 
Overpayments will be returned to a provider 
with interest if findings are in favor of the 
provider.


Title 22, California Code of Regulations 
(CCR), Section 51470. states:


(a) When it is established upon audit that 
an overpayment has been made to a 
provider, the Department shall begin 
liquidation of any overpayment to a 
provider 60 days after issuance of the first 
Statement of Accountability or demand 
for repayment. The demand for 
repayment or Statement of Accountability 
shall be issued no later than 60 days after 
the issuance of the audit or examination 
report establishing such overpayment. 


The overpayment shall be recovered by 
any of the following methods:


(1) Lump sum payment by the 
provider.


(2) Offset against current payments 
due to the provider.


(3) A repayment agreement executed 
between the provider and the 
Department.


(4) Any other method of recovery 
available to and deemed appropriate 
by the Director.


(b) An offset against current payments 
shall continue until one of the following 
occurs:


(1) The overpayment is recovered.


(2) The Department enters into an 
agreement with the provider for 
repayment of overpayment.


(3) The Department determines, as a 
result of proceedings under this 
article, that there is no overpayment.


(c) The provider shall pay interest at the 
rate of seven percent per annum on any 
unrecovered overpayment in all cases 
where the statement of account status 
was issued before June 28, 1981. In all 
other cases, the provider shall pay 
interest as provided by Welfare and 
Institutions Code Section 14171(f).


(d) Nothing in this section shall prohibit a 
provider from repaying all or a part of the 
disputed overpayment without prejudice 
to his right to a hearing under this article.


(e) Any recovered overpayment that is 
subsequently determined to have been 
erroneously collected shall be promptly 
refunded to the provider, together with 
interest computed at the legal rate of 
seven percent per annum from the date 
of such liquidation or 60 days after 
issuance of the audit or examination 
findings, whichever is later. The 
provisions of this paragraph shall apply 
only to those overpayments determined 
by audit reports issued after April 6, 1976 
and before June 28, 1981. In all other 
cases, interest shall be paid in accordance 
with the provisions of Sections 14171(e) 
and 14172.5, Welfare and Institutions 
Code.
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(f) (As used in this section, "Statement of 
Account Status" also includes statement 
of accountability or demand for 
repayment.


Civil Money Penalties
Title 22, California Code of Regulations 
(CCR), Section 51485.1 states:


(a) The Director may assess civil money 
penalties against a person or provider 
("provider") pursuant to Welfare and 
Institutions Code Section 14123.2 after a 
determination that the provider knows or 
has reason to know that items or services:


(1) Were not provided as claimed,


(2) Are not reimbursable under the 
Medi-Cal Program as provided in 
subsection (d), or


(3) Were claimed in violation of an 
agreement with the State.


(b) The Director's determination of 
whether a provider "knows or has reason 
to know" that items or services were not 
provided, are not reimbursable, or were 
claimed in violation of an agreement with 
the State (hereafter "improperly 
claimed"), shall be based on the following 
standards:


(1) Knows: The provider is aware of a 
high probability of the existence of 
the fact that items or services were 
improperly claimed, or


(2) Has reason to know: The provider 
has information from which a 
reasonable person in that position 
would infer that items or services 
were improperly claimed.


(c) The Director's determination of 
whether the provider knows or has reason 
to know that items or services were "not 
provided as claimed" shall be based on 
information available pursuant to Section 
51476.


(d) The Director shall determine whether 
or not the provider knows or has reason to 
know that claimed items or services are 
"not reimbursable under the Med-Cal 
Program" in the following instances:


(1) The provider has been suspended 
from participation in the Program,


(2) The claimed items or services are 
substantially in excess of patient 
needs as de fined in Section 51303(a),


(3) The items or services are 
deficient in quality compared with 
professionally re cognized standards 
of health care (See Section 51472),


(4) The provider has demonstrated a 
pattern of abusive overbilling to the 
Medi-Cal Program. Evidence of such 
overbilling shall include, but not be 
limited to:


(A) Dentical audit adjustments 
repeated in two or more fiscal 
years except if there is a pending 
appeal where these adjustments 
are still at issue,


(B) Repeated submission of 
improperly coded or identified 
claims. Evidence of such 
overbilling shall not include 
repeated submission of claims 
which have been denied payment 
previously, even though such 
payment denial was not 
contested.


(e) The Director's determination of 
whether the provider knows or has reason 
to know that items or services were 
"claimed in violation of an agreement 
with the State" shall be based on the 
terms of the written agreement, and on 
other relevant evidence as that term is 
defined in Section 51037(e)(1). The 
Director shall consider only material 
violations which go to the merits of the 
agreement as distinguished from those 
which affect only form.


(f) A civil money penalty shall be no 
more than three times the amount 
claimed by the provider for each item or 
service. It shall be within the Director's 
discretion to assess a lower penalty. In 
setting the amount of the penalty, the 
Director may consider evidence of 
mitigating circumstances submitted by 
the provider. Examples of such evidence 
include, but are not limited to:


(1) Clerical error.


(2) Good faith mistake.


(3) Reliance on official publications.
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(4) Prior record of properly submitted 
claims.


(g) An assessment of civil money 
penalties shall be effective upon the 60th 
calendar day after the date that the 
Department serves notice to the provider 
of the determination. Such notice shall be 
in writing, and shall include grounds for 
the determination.


(h) A provider shall have the right to 
appeal the determination by filing a 
request for hearing pursuant to Section 
51022. The effective date of the 
assessment shall be deferred until this 
request is rejected or a final 
administrative decision is adopted.


(i) Upon the effective date of 
assessment, the Director shall collect the 
civil money penalty in accordance with 
the procedures set forth in Sections 
14115.5 and 14172 of the Welfare and 
Institutions Code and Section 51047.


(j) Interest shall accrue on any unpaid 
balance of a civil money penalty from the 
effective date of assessment, at the rate 
specified in Section 14172(a) of the 
Welfare and Institutions Code.


(k) Civil money penalty appeal hearings 
shall be conducted pursuant to the 
procedural guidelines set forth in Section 
51016 et seq. (Title 22, CAC, Article 1.5).


(l) Assessment of civil money penalties 
pursuant to Welfare and Institutions Code 
Section 14123.2 shall not operate to bar 
imposition of any other applicable penalty 
provisions, such as those contained in 
Welfare and Institutions Code Section 
14171.5.  


Utilization Controls
Title 22, California Code of Regulations 
(CCR), Section 51159 states:


Utilization controls that may be applied to 
services set forth in this chapter include:


(a) Prior authorization, which is approval 
in advance of the rendering of service of 
the medical necessity and program 
coverage of the requested services, by a 
Department of Health consultant or PCCM 
plan. In determining what services shall 
be subject to prior authorization, the 


Director shall consider factors which 
include, but are not limited to:


(1) Whether the services to be 
controlled are generally considered to 
be elective procedures.


(2) Whether other physician 
procedures not subject to prior 
authorization are sufficient in scope 
and number to afford beneficiaries 
reasonable access to necessary health 
care services.


(3) The level of program payment for 
procedures.


(4) The cost effectiveness of applying 
prior authorization as a utilization 
control.


(b) Postservice prepayment audit, which 
is review for medical necessity and 
program coverage after service was 
rendered but before payment is made. 
Payment may be withheld or reduced if 
the service rendered was inappropriate.


(c) Postservice postpayment audit, which 
is review for medical necessity and 
program coverage after service was 
rendered and the claim paid. The 
department may take appropriate steps 
to recover payments made if subsequent 
investigation uncovers evidence that the 
claim should not have been paid.


(d) Limitation on number of services, 
which means certain services may be 
restricted as to number within a specified 
time frame." 


Prior Authorization


Title 22, California Code of Regulations 
(CCR), Section 51455 states:


(a) Any provider may be subjected to a 
requirement of prior authorization for all 
or certain specified services to be 
rendered under the California Medical 
Assistance Program, by written notice 
served on such provider from the Director 
or a carrier. The requirement for prior 
authorization may be imposed on such 
provider by the Director upon a 
determination that the provider has been 
rendering unnecessary services to a Medi-
Cal beneficiary.
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(b) As used in this regulation, 
"unnecessary services" includes but is not 
limited to any of the following which 
exceed customary and usual practices in 
terms of frequency, quantity, propriety, or 
length of treatment:


(1) Office, home or inpatient visits.


(2) Furnishing, prescribing or 
ordering drugs, appliances, services, 
hospital, skilled nursing facility or 
intermediate care facility admissions.


(c) The written notice of requirement for 
prior authorization shall state the nature, 
type, and extent of the services 
determined by the director to have been 
unnecessary, and shall also state which 
services shall be subject to prior 
authorization and the duration that such 
prior authorization shall remain in force." 


Special Claims Review


Title 22, California Code of Regulations 
(CCR), Section 51460 states:


(a) The Department may place any 
provider on special claims review for 
specific or all services provided. The 
special claims review may be performed 
by the Department, or by the fiscal 
intermediary under direction of the 
Department. Special claims review may 
be imposed on a provider upon a 
determination that the provider has 
submitted improper claims, including 
claims which incorrectly identify or code 
services provided.


(b) A provider, while on special claims 
review, shall furnish any material 
requested by the Department in order to 
substantiate specific or all claims subject 
to special claims review.


(c) The Department shall provide written 
notice to any provider placed on special 
claims review. The written notice shall 
include the following:


(1) Services determined to have been 
improperly billed by the provider.


(2) Services subject to special claims 
review.


(3) Documentation to be submitted 
with all claims subject to special 
claims review.


(4) Instructions for submission of 
claims subject to special claims 
review." 


Administrative Hearings


Provider Audit Hearing


Title 22, California Code of Regulations 
(CCR), Section 51017 states:


A provider may request a hearing under 
the provisions of this article to examine 
any disputed audit or examination finding 
which results in an adjustment to Medi-
Cal program reimbursement or 
reimbursement rates by submitting a 
Statement of Disputed Issues to the 
Department in accordance with Section 
51022.


Request for Hearing


Title 22, California Code of Regulations 
(CCR), Section 51022 states:


(a) An institutional provider may request 
a hearing for any disputed audit or 
examination finding as follows:


(1) A written request shall be filed 
with the Department within 60 
calendar days of the receipt of the 
written notice of the audit or 
examination findings.


(2) This request may be amended at 
any time during the 60 calendar day 
period.


(b) A Non-institutional provider may 
request a hearing on any disputed audit or 
examination finding as follows:


(1) A written request shall be filed 
with the Department within 30 
calendar days of the receipt of the 
audit or examination finding.


(2) This request may be amended at 
any time during the 30 calendar day 
period.


(c) All late requests by either 
Institutional or Non-institutional providers 
shall be denied and the audit or 
examination findings deemed final unless 
the provider establishes in writing good 
cause for late filing within 15 calendar 
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days of being notified of the untimeliness 
of its request.


(d) The request shall be known as 
"Statement of Disputed Issues." It shall be 
in writing, signed by the provider or the 
authorized agent, and shall state the 
address of the provider and of the agent, 
if any agent has been designated. A 
provider or the agent shall specify the 
name and address of the individual 
authorized on behalf of the provider to 
receive any and all documents, including 
the final decision of the Director, relating 
to proceedings conducted pursuant to this 
article. The Statement of Disputed Issues 
need not be formal, but it shall be 
specific as to each issue as are in dispute, 
setting forth the provider's contentions as 
to those issues and the estimated amount 
each issue involves. The information 
specified in subsection (e) shall also be 
included. If the hearing officer 
determines that a Statement of Disputed 
Issues fails to state the specific grounds 
upon which objection to the specific item 
is based, the provider or the agent shall 
be notified that it does not comply with 
the requirement of this regulation, and 
the reasons therefore.


(1) An Institutional provider shall be 
granted 30 calendar days after the 
date of the mailing of the notice of 
deficiency to the provider within 
which to file an amended Statement 
of Disputed Issues. 


(2) A Non-institutional provider shall 
be granted 15 calendar days after the 
date of mailing of the notice of 
deficiency within which to file an 
amended Statement of Disputed 
Issues.


(3) If within the time permitted in (1) 
or (2) above, the Institutional or Non-
institutional provider, respectively, or 
the agent fails to amend its appeal as 
notified, the appeal as to those issues 
shall be rejected.


(e) The request shall also specify whether 
the provider does or does not wish that an 
informal level of review among the 
parties be held, together with the reasons 
therefore. Either party may request, or 
the hearing officer may order, that a 
telephone conference call be initiated 


among the parties for discussion of the 
advisability of conducting an informal 
level of review. The hearing officer shall 
decide whether an informal level of 
review would be appropriate and notify 
the parties of this decision in writing.


Beneficiary Fraud


Sharing of Medi-Cal Cards


Welfare & Institutions Code, Section 14026 
states:


(a) It is a misdemeanor for a Medi-Cal 
beneficiary to furnish, give, or lend his 
Medi-Cal card or labels to any person 
other than a provider of service as 
required under Medi-Cal regulations.


(b) It is a misdemeanor for any person to 
use a Medi-Cal card other than the one 
which was issued to him or her to obtain 
health care services. This subdivision shall 
not apply to the use of a Medi-Cal card of 
a family member by another family 
member if the person using the card is, in 
fact, eligible under this chapter.


(c) This section shall not apply to any 
peace officer while investigating Medi-Cal 
fraud or other crimes in performance of 
his official duties or to any person 
working under the peace officer's 
immediate direction, supervision, or 
instruction when such peace officer has 
been issued a Medi-Cal card pursuant to 
Section 14026.5."


Provider Assistance for Medi-Cal Fraud


Beneficiaries suspected of abusing the Denti-
Cal program should be reported to the 
appropriate authorities. To help deter fraud, 
providers should be aware of the following:


Individuals who are not residents of 
California.


Individuals who give, lend or furnish their 
Medi-Cal cards to any person other than a 
Medi-Cal provider.


Note: This example does not apply to family 
members presenting a card on behalf of a 
Medi-Cal-eligible recipient to obtain services 
for that recipient (for example, a relative 
picking up a prescription for the recipient).
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Any attempt to obtain a prescription or 
controlled substance through 
misrepresentation or concealment.


Individuals suspected of trying to obtain 
prescriptions to support their drug habit 
or for resale.


Individuals who fail to report that they 
have other health coverage.


Individuals who appear to have assets that 
would make them ineligible for Medi-Cal.


The Statewide Medi-Cal Fraud and Abuse 
Hotline for reporting recipients or providers 
is (800) 822-6222.
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Denti-Cal Bulletin Index
January 2011 - May 2011


The following pages index the bulletins released January through May 2011, including the volume 
and number of the bulletin. This index indicates on which page(s) of the Provider Handbook the 
bulletin information has been incorporated. 


Consider retaining in this section any bulletins which will help you more effectively provide services 
to beneficiaries while remaining in compliance with the regulations set forth by the California Medi-
Cal Dental Program. 


Previously released bulletins can be found on the “Denti-Cal Provider Bulletins” page of the  
Denti-Cal Web site: http://www.denti-cal.ca.gov/WSI/Publications.jsp?fname=BulletinsMain.



http://www.denti-cal.ca.gov/WSI/Publications.jsp?fname=BulletinsMain
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Denti-Cal Bulletin Index
January 2011 - May 2011


Table of Contents
Subject Page


Adjudication Reason Codes 11-3


General Program Information 11-3
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Denti-Cal Bulletin Index
January 2011 - May 2011


BULLETIN # ADJUDICATION REASON CODES PAGE


Vol. 27, #2 Processing Procedures for Space Maintainers
and New Adjudication Reason Codes


7-3
7-12
7-14


Vol. 27, #4 Processing Protocol for all Surgical Extraction Procedures 7-4
7-27


Vol. 27, #4 New Adjudication Reason Codes to Deny Dental Treatment that is 
not Medically Necessary Precedent to a Medical Treatment


7-16 to 
7-17 


BULLETIN # GENERAL PROGRAM INFORMATION PAGE


Vol. 27, #1 Effective January 31, 2011 Denti-Cal Will Begin Processing
Claims and Treatment Authorization Requests (TARS) for the
Genetically Handicapped Persons Program (GHPP)


9-1 to
 9-10


Vol. 27, #3 Providing and Billing for Anesthesia Services for Denti-Cal 
Beneficiaries


2-23


Vol. 27, #5 New Aid Codes C1-C9 and D1-D9 4-45 to
 4-49 



http://www.denti-cal.ca.gov/provsrvcs/bulletins/Volume_27_Number_1.pdf

http://www.denti-cal.ca.gov/provsrvcs/bulletins/Volume_27_Number_5.pdf 

http://www.denti-cal.ca.gov/provsrvcs/bulletins/Volume_27_Number_2.pdf 

http://www.denti-cal.ca.gov/provsrvcs/bulletins/Volume_27_Number_4.pdf 

http://www.denti-cal.ca.gov/provsrvcs/bulletins/Volume_27_Number_4.pdf 

http://www.denti-cal.ca.gov/provsrvcs/bulletins/Volume_27_Number_2.pdf 
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